
3800-4562 R04  02/2025Instrumentation Laboratory Company - 180 Hartwell Road, Bedford, MA 01730-2443 (USA)
Instrumentation Laboratory SpA - V.le Monza 338 - 20128 Milano (Italy)
Tel. +1 800 678 0710 | www.Instrumentationlaboratory.com
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Intended use
The HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity is a quantitative, fully automated, chemiluminescent immunoassay (CIA) for the measurement of ADAMTS13 Activity. The assay is 
for use in human 3.2% or 3.8% citrated plasma on the ACL AcuStar® in a laboratory setting by healthcare professionals.
The assay results aid in the diagnosis and monitoring of Thrombotic Thrombocytopenic Purpura (TTP). The results should be used in conjunction with other clinical and 
laboratory findings.
For use in adult population. For prescription use only.

Summary and principle
ADAMTS13 (a disintegrin and metalloprotease with thrombospodin type 1 motif, 13) is an enzyme that specifically cleaves unusually large von Willebrand factor (VWF) 
multimers at the Tyr1605- Met1606 bond located in the A2 domain of VWF1,2. If the activity of ADAMTS13 is decreased, either because of an inherited mutation within the 
ADAMTS13 gene, or because of the development of an autoantibody, the accumulation of ultra large VWF multimers may cause microvascular thrombosis due to platelet 
aggregation and produce the potentially lethal syndrome of Thrombotic Thrombocytopenic Purpura (TTP), a serious disorder usually diagnosed by clinical history and 
routine laboratory parameters. ADAMTS13 activity assays should be performed to confirm TTP diagnosis, particularly in difficult cases, and may also be used in the 
prediction of TTP relapse3,4,5.
The HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity assay is a two-step immunoassay to quantify ADAMTS13 activity in human citrated plasma using magnetic particles as 
solid phase and a chemiluminescent detection system. In the first step, the sample is mixed with the assay buffer and magnetic particles coated with a recombinant 
GST-VWF73 peptide substrate containing the ADAMTS13 Tyr1605- Met1606 cleavage site by means of a specific monoclonal anti-Glutathione S-Transferase (GST) antibody. 
The ADAMTS13 present in the sample cleaves the substrate bound to the magnetic particles proportionally to its activity. After magnetic separation and washing, a 
monoclonal antibody labeled with isoluminol that reacts specifically with the cleaved peptide (anti-N10) is added and incubated in a second step6. After a new magnetic 
separation and washing, two triggers are added, and the resulting chemiluminescent reaction is measured as relative light units (RLUs) by the ACL AcuStar optical system. 
The RLUs are directly proportional to the ADAMTS13 activity in the sample.
The HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity assay utilizes a 4 Parameter Logistic Curve (4PLC) fit data reduction method to generate a Master Curve. The Master Curve is 
predefined lot dependent and is stored in the instrument through the cartridge barcode. With the measurement of calibrators, the predefined Master Curve is transformed 
to a new, instrument specific 4PLC Working Curve. The activity values of the calibrators are included in the calibrator plastic tube barcodes.

Composition
Each ADAMTS13 Activity consists of:

R ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge for 25 determinations (Cat. No. 0009802049): 1 cartridge containing: 1 vial of Lyophilized Magnetic Particles coated with a 
recombinant GST-VWF73 peptide substrate; 1 vial of Assay Buffer; and 1 vial of Tracer consisting of a monoclonal antibody labeled with isoluminol. The reagents are 
in a MES or HEPES buffer containing bovine serum albumin, trehalose, gelatin hydrolyzate, mouse IgG, stabilizers, and preservatives.

B ADAMTS13 Activity Resuspension Buffer (Cat. No. 0009802053): 1 x 1.8 mL vial of a solution containing stabilizers, and preservatives.

C0 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 (Cat. No. 0009802050): 1 x 1 mL barcoded vial of a saline solution containing preservatives.

C1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 (Cat. No. 0009802051): 2 vials: 1 x 1 mL of a lyophilized human plasma and 1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 barcoded plastic tube.

C2 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 (Cat. No. 0009802052): 2 vials: 1 x 1 mL of a lyophilized human plasma containing buffer, stabilizers, and preservatives and 1 
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 barcoded plastic tube.

The calibrators are lot dependent and cannot be used with other lots of reagents.

Precautions and warnings
This product contains bovine material and therefore the material should be treated as potentially infectious.16

All human source material used in the preparation of calibrators for this product has been tested by FDA approved methods and found non-reactive for HIV 1/2 and HCV 
antibodies and for Hepatitis B surface antigen. These products, like all human based specimens, should be handled with proper laboratory safety procedures to minimize 
the risk of transmission of infectious disease7.
All liquid reagents contain ProClin 300 and ProClin 950 and may cause an allergic skin reaction (H317). Preventions must be taken according P280 and responses according 
P303 + P361 + P353. These materials and the container must be disposed of in a safe way.
The HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 and the ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 are not classified as hazardous.

Warning
Assay Buffer/Tracer/Resuspension Buffer/Calibrator 0:
Hazard class: Skin Sens. 1, H317

Hazard statements: H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Precautionary statements: P261: Avoid breathing vapors/spray. P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing. P302 + P352: IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. 
P362 + P364: Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. P272: Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. P333 + P313: If 
skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. P501: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulation.
Supplemental hazard information: Contains: Reaction mass of: 5-chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [EC no. 247-500-7] and 2-methyl-2H -isothiazol-3-one [EC 
no. 220-239-6] (3:1). Tracer: ≈ 2.8% of the mixture consists of component of unknown acute toxicity (inhalation) for the human health.
Lyophilized Magnetic Particles/Calibrator 1/Calibrator 2: 
Hazard class: None 
Hazard statements: None 
Precautionary statements: None
Supplemental hazard information: 
≈ 100% of the mixture consists of component of unknown acute toxicity (oral, dermal, inhalation) for the human health and unknown hazard to the aquatic environment.

Preparation
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge: The first time that the cartridge is used, the following steps must be followed to accurately install the cartridge onto the ACL AcuStar.
NOTE: An adjustable volume micropipette is required. DO NOT INVERT THE CARTRIDGE PRIOR TO USE.
 •  Verify the lyophilized material is located at the bottom of the vial. If not, gently tap the vial until material is in correct position (bottom of vial).
 •  Place the reagent cartridge on a solid surface and gently remove the Red Secure Shipping Tab from the cartridge.
 •  With the cartridge still on a solid surface, press the two tabs placed on the sides of the piercing cap (grey part) and apply pressure to the top portion of the cartridge 

until it snaps in a lock position. Once in the locked position the tabs should not be visible. DO NOT INVERT THE OPEN CARTRIDGE.
 • Add reconstitution buffer to vial containing ADAMTS13 lyophilized microparticles:
 a.  Resuspension buffer must be mixed by gentle inversion before use to assure its homogeneity. Uncap the rehydration solution vial.
 b.  Slide the door in the reagent cartridge lid to open position by gently pressing the narrow side on the reagent cartridge and hold it in this position.
 c.  Using an adjustable volume micropipette, carefully transfer 1.4 mL (i.e. 1.4 mL x 1 or 0.7 mL x 2) of the resuspension buffer to the vial containing the lyophilized 

microparticles by introducing the tip of the micropipette through the one single hole on the top of the reagent cartridge and dispensing the solution. Be sure to 
avoid touching the lyophilized pellet with the tip. 
NOTE: ENTIRE VOLUME OF THE RESUSPENSION BUFFER SHOULD NOT BE USED. DO NOT MIX THE REHYDRATED MICROPARTICLES.

 d. Be sure to dispense all the liquid from the tip of the micropipette before removing the micropipette from the tube.
 e. Allow reagent to stabilize for 30 minutes prior to use.
 • Peel the sticker off the top of the reagent cartridge to reveal the other three holes.
 • Place the reagent cartridge into any open slot on the reagent carousel of the ACL AcuStar.
 •  Once the cartridge is placed on the system, mixing of the microparticles is automatically performed on board. Additional periodic mixing is also performed on board.

ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0: Is liquid and must be mixed by gentle inversion several times before use to assure homogeneity of the calibrator. Avoid foam formation.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 & 2: Dissolve the contents of the vial with 1 mL of CLR Type water or equivalent. Replace the stopper and swirl gently. Make sure of the 
complete reconstitution of the product. Keep the calibrators at 15-25°C for 30 minutes and gently invert to mix before use. Do not shake. Once reconstituted pour the 
entire contents of the calibrator vial into the appropriately labeled empty barcoded plastic tube for use on the ACL AcuStar System.
NOTE: It is recommended to keep the lyophilized calibrators at 15-25°C for 30 minutes prior to reconstitution.
Do not use the reagent if you observe any change in appearance of components included in the kit or if you observe any damage in the packaging materials. Opened 
cartridge should remain on-board the ACL AcuStar System.

Reagent storage and stability
Unopened reagents and calibrators are stable until the expiration date shown on the cartridge and vial labels when stored at 2-8°C.
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge - Stability after opening at 2-8°C on board the ACL AcuStar: 56 days.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0, 1, & 2 - Stability after opening and/or reconstitution on board the ACL AcuStar: 5 hours (in open barcoded vial).
For optimal stability remove calibrators from the system and store them at 2-8°C in capped barcoded plastic tubes.
NOTE: Opened cartridge should remain on-board the ACL AcuStar. Consult the ACL AcuStar Operator’s Manual for additional information.

Instrument/test procedures
Refer to the ACL AcuStar Operator’s Manual for the complete assay procedure instructions.

Specimen collection and preparation
Plasma: Nine parts of freshly drawn venous blood are collected into one part trisodium citrate (3.2% or 3.8%). Refer to CLSI Document H21 (current edition) for further 
instructions on specimen collection, handling and storage8.
Thaw frozen samples rapidly at 37°C. After thawing the assay must be performed within 2 hours. Sample may be frozen and maintained at -70°C for 1 freeze/thaw cycle.
Samples containing EDTA cannot be used because EDTA is a strong inhibitor of ADAMTS13 function15.
Centrifuge specimens containing visible particulate matter and ensure all samples do not have bubbles prior to testing.

Additional reagents
The following are not supplied with the kits and may be purchased separately.
HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls  Cat. No. 0009802119

Quality control
Two levels of control are recommended for a complete quality control program9. HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Low and Normal are designed for this program. Each 
laboratory should establish its own mean and standard deviation and should establish a quality control program. Controls should be analyzed before patient testing 
and with each new cartridge in accordance with good laboratory practice. Refer to the system’s Operator’s Manual for additional information. Refer to Westgard et al for 
identification and resolution of out-of-control situations10.

Traceability of calibrators and control materials
The reported values were determined over multiple runs on the ACL AcuStar using specific lots of reagents and against an internal House Standard, which has been value 
assigned against the current International Reference material for ADAMTS1311.

Results
ADAMTS13 Activity results are reported in % which is equivalent to IU/dL.
Refer to the ACL AcuStar Operator’s Manual for additional information.
A test result of ≤ 10% will automatically be flagged by the instrument with the following notification “Assay intended for diagnosis and monitoring of TTP. Check sample 
integrity and verify results against other clinical and laboratory findings prior to reporting."

Limitations/interfering substances
ADAMTS13 Activity results on the ACL AcuStar are not affected by hemoglobin up to 500 mg/dL, bilirubin up to 18 mg/dL, triglycerides up to 1250 mg/dL, human anti-
mouse antibody (HAMA) up to 1 µg/mL, VWF up to 200 IU/dL, LMWH and UFH up to 2 IU/mL.
The presence of Rheumatoid Factor may cause an underestimation of ADAMTS13 activity test results. Additional testing may be required.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity is intended to aid in the diagnosis and monitoring of TTP for adult patients only. Internal testing has not been performed to establish 
performance claims in the following settings:
1) Pediatric population (<18 years of age). Current performance claims were established with adult samples.
2) To guide patient management plans. Once diagnosed, TTP patient management and therapy strategies should be based on current guidelines and 
recommendations.17,18

3) Predict TTP relapse and reoccurrence.
Important: Per current guidelines17, TTP diagnosis is not solely based on ADAMTS13 activity results. ADAMTS13 activity results should be used in conjunction with other 
clinical and laboratory findings.

Expected values

A normal range study (n = 129) was performed using the HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity assay in accordance with CLSI C28-A312.
System N Range (% Activity)
ACL AcuStar 129 60.6% - 130.6%

Due to many variables which may affect results, each laboratory should determine its own ADAMTS13 activity normal range.

Performance characteristics
Precision: 
Repeatability and within laboratory precision was assessed in accordance with CLSI EP05-A313. To span the assay range, 4 plasma samples (2 contrived and 2 
unadulterated patient samples) were tested, as well as the HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls. The tables below show data for 1 representative reagent lot and also 
aggregated data for 3 reagent lots.

ACL AcuStar Mean (% Activity) CV% (Within run) CV% (Total)
Low VWF Control 30.4 3.2% 6.6%
Normal VWF Control 75.3 4.5% 9.2%
Plasma Sample A (Contrived) 0.9 5.6% 7.5%
Plasma Sample B (Contrived) 9.6 3.0% 5.2%
Plasma Sample C (Unadulterated) 59.3 4.0% 6.9%
Plasma Sample D (Unadulterated) 103.8 4.9% 7.8%

Aggregated data (Reagent Lots 1, 2, and 3)
Material Mean (% Activity) Lot-to-Lot Variability % CV
Low VWF Control 28.3 7.3%
Normal VWF Control 79.3 10.2%
Plasma Sample A (Contrived) 1.0 13.2%
Plasma Sample B (Contrived) 10.1 5.4%
Plasma Sample C (Unadulterated) 61.5 8.8%
Plasma Sample D (Unadulterated) 110.9 13.0%

Reproducibility: 
Reproducibility studies were conducted at 3 sites using different operators (1 operator per site), on 3 different ACL AcuStar systems (1 system per site), using 1 
lot of HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity reagent, and HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls (low and normal). The same 4 citrated plasma samples (2 contrived and 2 
unadulterated) were also tested across the 3 sites.
Each material was tested in triplicate, twice a day for 5 days, for a total of 30 replicates per level.
The pooled data is presented below.

Pooled 3 Site Data

Level Mean 
(% Activity) N

Repeatability 
(within-run)

Between- 
Run

Between- 
Day

Between- 
Site

Reproducibility 
(Total)

SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV
Low VWF Control 28.7 90 1.27 4.4% 1.22 4.3% 1.35 4.7% 2.39 8.3% 3.27 11.4%
Normal VWF Control 81.2 90 2.81 3.5% 4.49 5.5% 2.28 2.8% 7.05 8.7% 9.11 11.2%
Sample 1 (Contrived) 1.1 90 0.05 4.6% 0.05 4.8% 0.03 2.8% 0.12 11.1% 0.14 13.3%
Sample 2 (Contrived) 11.4 90 0.26 2.3% 0.59 5.1% 0.00 0.0% 0.94 8.3% 1.14 10.0%
Sample 3 (Unadulterated) 62.9 90 2.52 4.0% 3.37 5.4% 1.03 1.6% 4.01 6.4% 5.90 9.4%
Sample 4 (Unadulterated) 111.0 90 5.19 4.7% 6.35 5.7% 3.93 3.5% 7.25 6.5% 11.64 10.5%

Correlation: 
A single-center external method comparison was performed in accordance with EP09c14 comparing the HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity reagent against a FRET 
assay (n = 100).
The samples included were collected from TTP confirmed and suspected patients.

System N Slope Intercept r Comparative Method
ACL AcuStar 100 0.970 7.617 0.970 FRET

In addition, a method comparison was performed in accordance with EP09c14 comparing the HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity reagent against a commercially 
available ELISA assay (n = 105).
System N Slope Intercept r Comparative Method
ACL AcuStar 105 0.975 2.617 0.943 ELISA

The precision, reproducibility, and method comparison studies were obtained using specific lots of reagents and controls.

Detection limit: 
System
ACL AcuStar 0.1%
Linearity: 
System
ACL AcuStar 0.2% – 150.0%

The assay is not affected by prozone effect. The assay protocol has a washing step after the sample incubation that precludes the prozone effect.
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Uso previsto
El HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity es un inmunoensayo quimioluminiscente (CIA, por sus siglas en inglés) cuantitativo y totalmente automatizado para medir la 
actividad de la ADAMTS13. El ensayo es para uso en plasma citratado humano al 3,2 % o 3,8 % en el ACL AcuStar® en un entorno de laboratorio por parte de profesionales 
de la salud.
Los resultados del ensayo ayudan al diagnóstico y a la supervisión de la púrpura trombocitopénica trombótica (PTT). Los resultados deben utilizarse en conjunto con otros 
hallazgos clínicos y de laboratorio.
Para uso en población adulta. Solo con receta médica.

Resumen y principio
La ADAMTS13 (una desintegrina y metaloproteasa con motivo de trombofosfodina tipo 1, 13) es una enzima que escinde específicamente multímeros de factor von 
Willebrand (VWF) inusualmente grandes en el enlace Tyr1605- Met1606 situado en el dominio A2 del VWF1,2. Si la actividad de ADAMTS13 disminuye, ya sea debido a una 
mutación hereditaria dentro del gen ADAMTS13, o debido al desarrollo de un autoanticuerpo, la acumulación de multímeros de VWF ultragrandes puede causar una 
trombosis microvascular debido a la agregación plaquetaria y producir el síndrome potencialmente mortal de la púrpura trombocitopénica trombótica (PTT), un trastorno 
grave que generalmente se diagnostica a partir de la historia clínica y de parámetros analíticos de rutina. Se deben realizar ensayos de la actividad de la ADAMTS13 para 
confirmar el diagnóstico de PTT, particularmente en casos difíciles; también se pueden utilizar en la predicción de la recaída de la PTT3,4,5.
El ensayo HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity es un inmunoensayo en dos pasos para cuantificar la actividad de la ADAMTS13 en plasma humano citratado utilizando 
partículas magnéticas como fase sólida y un sistema de detección quimioluminiscente. En el primer paso, la muestra se mezcla con el tampón de ensayo y las partículas 
magnéticas recubiertas con un sustrato peptídico GST-VWF73 recombinante que contiene el punto de escisión de la ADAMTS13 (tirosina1605-metionina1606) por medio 
de un anticuerpo monoclonal específico antiglutatión S-transferasa (GST). La ADAMTS13 presente en la muestra escinde el sustrato unido a las partículas magnéticas 
proporcionalmente a su actividad. Después de la separación magnética y el lavado, se añade un anticuerpo monoclonal etiquetado con isoluminol que reacciona 
específicamente con el péptido escindido (anti-N10) y se incuba en un segundo paso6. Tras una segunda separación magnética y lavado, se añaden dos reactivos y se 
mide la reacción quimioluminiscente en unidades relativas de luz (RLUs) con el sistema óptico ACL AcuStar. Las RLUs son directamente proporcionales a la actividad de la 
ADAMTS13 en la muestra.
El ensayo HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity utiliza un método de reducción de datos ajustado con una curva logística de 4 parámetros (4PLC) para generar una curva 
maestra. La curva maestra se encuentra predefinida y depende del lote, y se almacena en el instrumento a través del código de barras del cartucho. Con la medición de 
los calibradores, la curva maestra predefinida se transforma en una nueva curva de trabajo de 4PLC, específica para el instrumento. Los valores de la actividad de los 
calibradores se incluyen en los códigos de barras de los tubos de plástico de los calibradores.

Composición
Cada ADAMTS13 Activity consta de:

R ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge para 25 determinaciones: (N.º de ref. 0009802049): 1 cartucho que contiene: 1 vial de partículas magnéticas liofilizadas 
recubiertas con un sustrato peptídico GST-VWF73 recombinante; 1 vial de tampón de ensayo; y 1 vial de trazador que consiste en un anticuerpo monoclonal 
etiquetado con isoluminol. Los reactivos están en un tampón MES o HEPES que contiene albúmina de suero bovino, trehalosa, hidrolizado de gelatina, IgG de ratón, 
estabilizadores y conservantes.

B ADAMTS13 Activity Resuspension Buffer (N.º de ref. 0009802053): 1 vial de 1,8 ml de una solución que contiene estabilizantes y conservantes.

C0 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 (N.º de ref. 0009802050): 1 vial de 1 ml con código de barras de una solución salina que contiene conservantes.

C1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 (N.º de ref. 0009802051): 2 viales: 1 tubo de plástico con código de barras de 1 ml de plasma humano liofilizado y 1 calibrador 
ADAMT13 Activity Calibrator 1.

C2 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 (N.º de ref. 0009802052): 2 viales: 1 tubo de plástico de 1 ml con código de barras de plasma humano liofilizado con tampón, 
estabilizantes, conservantes y 1 calibrador ADAMT13 Activity Calibrator 2.

Los calibradores son específicos del lote y no pueden usarse con otros lotes de reactivos.

Precauciones y advertencias:
Este producto contiene material bovino, por lo que debe tratarse como potencialmente infeccioso.16

Todo el material de origen humano utilizado en la preparación de los calibradores para este producto ha sido probado con métodos aprobados por la FDA y se ha 
determinado que no es reactivo para los anticuerpos contra el VIH 1/2 y el VHC ni para el antígeno de superficie de la hepatitis B. Estos productos, al igual que todas 
las muestras de origen humano, deben manipularse siguiendo los procedimientos de seguridad de laboratorio adecuados para minimizar el riesgo de transmisión de 
enfermedades infecciosas7.
Todos los reactivos líquidos contienen ProClin 300 y ProClin 950 y pueden causar una reacción alérgica en la piel (H317). Se deben adoptar las precauciones necesarias 
según P280 y las respuestas según P303 + P361 + P353. Estos materiales y el contenedor deben desecharse de forma segura.
Los calibradores HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 y ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 no están clasificados como peligrosos.

Advertencia
Tampón del ensayo/trazador/tampón de resuspensión/calibrador 0:
Clase de peligro: Skin Sens. 1, H317

Indicaciones de peligro: H317: Puede causar una reacción alérgica en la piel.
Consejos de prudencia: P261: Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/ los vapores/el aerosol. P280: Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. 
P302 + P352: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua. P362 + P364: Quitar las prendas contaminadas. P272: Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas 
no podrán sacarse del lugar de trabajo. P333 + P313: En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico. P501: Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de acuerdo 
con los reglamentos internacionales, nacionales, regionales o locales.
Información suplementaria sobre los peligros: Contiene: Masa reactiva de: 5-cloro-2-metil-4-isotiazol-3-ona [CE n.º. 247-500-7] y 2-metil-2H-isotiazol-3-ona [CE 
n.º 220-239-6] (3:1). Trazador: ≈ 2,8 % de la mezcla consiste en un componente de toxicidad aguda desconocida (por inhalación) para la salud humana.
Partículas magnéticas liofilizadas/calibrador 1/calibrador 2: 
Clase de peligro: Ninguna 
Indicaciones de peligro: Ninguna 
Consejos de prudencia: Ninguno
Información suplementaria sobre los peligros: 
≈ 100 % de la mezcla consiste en un componente de toxicidad aguda desconocida (oral, cutánea, por inhalación) para la salud humana y peligro desconocido para el 
medio ambiente acuático.

Preparación
Cartucho ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge: La primera vez que se utiliza el cartucho, se deben seguir los pasos siguientes para instalarlo correctamente en el ACL AcuStar. 
NOTA: se requiere una micropipeta de volumen ajustable. NO INVIERTA EL CARTUCHO ANTES DE USARLO.
 •  Verifique que el material liofilizado se encuentre en el fondo del vial. Si no es así, golpee suavemente el vial hasta que el material esté en la posición correcta (parte 

inferior del frasco).
 •  Coloque el cartucho de reactivo sobre una superficie sólida y retire con cuidado la lengüeta roja de seguridad del cartucho.
 •  Manteniendo el cartucho sobre la superficie sólida, presione las dos pestañas situadas a ambos lados de la tapa perforadora (parte gris) y presione la parte superior del 

cartucho hasta que quede en posición de bloqueo. Una vez en la posición de bloqueo, las pestañas no deben ser visibles. NO INVIERTA EL CARTUCHO ABIERTO.
 • Añada el tampón de reconstitución al vial que contiene las micropartículas liofilizadas de ADAMTS13:
 a.  El tampón de resuspensión debe mezclarse con una inversión suave antes de su uso para asegurar su homogeneidad. Destape el vial de la solución de 

rehidratación.
 b.  Deslice la puerta de la tapa del cartucho del reactivo hasta la posición abierta presionando suavemente el lado estrecho del cartucho del reactivo y manteniéndolo 

en esta posición.
 c.  Con una micropipeta de volumen ajustable, transfiera con cuidado 1,4 ml (es decir, 1,4 ml de una vez o 0,7 ml dos veces) del tampón de resuspensión al vial 

que contiene las micropartículas liofilizadas, introduciendo la punta de la micropipeta a través del único orificio disponible en la parte superior del cartucho del 
reactivo y dosificando la solución. Asegúrese de evitar tocar el gránulo liofilizado con la punta. 
NOTA: NO DEBE UTILIZARSE TODO EL VOLUMEN DEL TAMPÓN DE RESUSPENSIÓN. NO MEZCLE LAS MICROPARTÍCULAS REHIDRATADAS.

 d. Asegúrese de extraer todo el líquido de la punta de la micropipeta antes de retirar la micropipeta del tubo.
 e. Deje que el reactivo se estabilice durante 30 minutos antes de usarlo.
 • Retire la pegatina de la parte superior del cartucho del reactivo para dejar al descubierto los otros tres orificios.
 • Coloque el cartucho del reactivo en cualquier ranura abierta del carrusel de reactivos del sistema ACL AcuStar.
 •  Una vez colocado el cartucho en el sistema, se lleva a cabo una mezcla de micropartículas de forma automática en el sistema. También se realizan mezclas periódicas 

adicionales en el sistema.

Calibrador ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0: es líquido y se debe mezclar invirtiéndolo con cuidado varias veces antes de usarlo para asegurar su homogeneidad. 
Evítese la formación de espuma.
Calibradores ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 y ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2: disuelva el contenido del vial en 1 ml de agua tipo CLR o equivalente. Vuelva a 
colocar el tapón y homogenícelo suavemente. Asegúrese de que el producto se ha reconstituido por completo. Mantenga los calibradores a 15-25 °C durante 30 minutos 
e inviértalos con cuidado para mezclarlos antes de usarlos. No los agite. Una vez reconstituido, vierta todo el contenido del vial del calibrador en el tubo de 
plástico vacío con código de barras debidamente etiquetado para su uso en el sistema ACL AcuStar.
NOTA: se recomienda mantener los calibradores liofilizados a 15-25 °C durante 30 minutos antes de la reconstitución.
No utilice el reactivo si observa cualquier alteración en el aspecto de los componentes del kit o cualquier daño en el material de embalaje. El cartucho abierto debe 
permanecer en el sistema ACL AcuStar.

Conservación y estabilidad de los reactivos
Los reactivos y calibradores que no hayan sido abiertos son estables hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en las etiquetas del cartucho y del vial, si se conservan a 2-8 °C.
Cartucho ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge: estabilidad después de abrirse a 2-8 °C en el ACL AcuStar: 56 días.
Calibradores ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0, 1 y 2: estabilidad después de su apertura o reconstitución en el ACL AcuStar: 5 horas (en un vial abierto con código de barras)
Para que la estabilidad sea óptima, retire los calibradores del sistema y consérvelos a 2-8 °C en tubos de plástico con tapón y código de barras.
NOTA: el cartucho abierto debe permanecer en el sistema ACL AcuStar. Consulte el Manual del Operador ACL AcuStar para obtener más información al respecto.

Instrumento/procedimientos de ensayo
Consulte en el Manual del Operador ACL AcuStar todas las instrucciones del ensayo.

Recolección y preparación de las muestras
Plasma: se recogen nueve partes de sangre venosa recién extraída en una parte de citrato trisódico (3,2 % o 3,8 %). Para obtener más información sobre la recolección, la 
manipulación y la conservación de las muestras, consulte el documento H21 del CLSI (edición actual)8.
Las muestras congeladas se deben descongelar rápidamente a 37 °C. El ensayo se debe llevar a cabo en el plazo de 2 horas tras la descongelación. Las muestras pueden 
congelarse y mantenerse a -70 °C durante 1 ciclo de congelación/descongelación.
Las muestras que contienen ácido edético (EDTA) no se pueden utilizar, porque el EDTA es un fuerte inhibidor de la función de la ADAMTS1315.
Centrifugue las muestras que contengan partículas visibles y asegúrese de que las muestras no tengan burbujas antes del análisis.

Otros reactivos
Los siguientes reactivos no se incluyen en los kits y deben adquirirse por separado.
HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls  N.º de ref.: 0009802119

Control de calidad
Se recomiendan dos niveles de control para realizar un programa completo de control de calidad9. Los niveles de control HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Low and Normal 
se han diseñado para este programa. Cada laboratorio debería establecer su propia media y su propia desviación estándar, además de instaurar un programa de control de 
calidad para supervisar los ensayos del laboratorio. Los controles deben realizarse antes de llevar a cabo la prueba del paciente y con cada cartucho nuevo, de acuerdo con 
las buenas prácticas de laboratorio. Consulte el manual de usuario del sistema para obtener más información al respecto. Consulte la publicación de Westgard y cols. para 
la identificación y resolución de situaciones críticas10.

Trazabilidad de los calibradores y materiales de control
Los valores notificados se determinaron mediante varias series en el ACL AcuStar usando lotes específicos de reactivos y las unidades del estándar interno, a las que se les 
ha asignado un valor contra el material de referencia internacional actual para ADAMTS1311.

Resultados
Los resultados de ADAMTS13 Activity se notifican en porcentaje que es equivalente a UI/dl.
Consulte el Manual del Operador ACL AcuStar para obtener más información al respecto.
El instrumento marca automáticamente un resultado de la prueba de ≤10 % con la siguiente notificación “Ensayo destinado al diagnóstico y seguimiento de la PTT. 
Compruebe la integridad de la muestra y verifique los resultados con respecto a otros datos clínicos y de laboratorio antes de emitir el informe".

Limitaciones o sustancias interferentes
Los resultados de la ADAMTS13 Activity en el ACL AcuStar no se ven afectados por valores de hemoglobina de hasta 500 mg/dl, bilirrubina de hasta 18 mg/dl, triglicéridos 
de hasta 1250 mg/dl, del anticuerpo antirratón humano (HAMA) de hasta 1 µg/ml, del VWF de hasta 200 UI/dl, y de la LMWH y la UFH de hasta 2 UI/ml:
La presencia del factor reumatoide puede producir una subestimación de los resultados de la prueba con el ADAMTS13 Activity. Es posible que se requieran pruebas adicionales.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity se utiliza para ayudar en el diagnóstico y control de la PTT solo en pacientes adultos. No se han realizado pruebas internas para establecer 
declaraciones de rendimiento en los siguientes ajustes:
1) Población pediátrica (<18 años). Las declaraciones de rendimiento actuales se establecieron con muestras de adultos.
2) Guiar los planes de tratamiento de los pacientes. Una vez diagnosticada, las estrategias terapéuticas y de tratamiento de los pacientes con PTT deben basarse en las directivas 
y recomendaciones actuales17, 18.
3) Predecir la recidiva y reaparición de la PTT.
Importante: Según las directivas actuales17, el diagnóstico de la PTT no se basa exclusivamente en los resultados de ADAMTS13 Activity. Los resultados de ADAMTS13 Activity 
deben utilizarse en conjunto con otros hallazgos clínicos y de laboratorio.

Valores esperados

Un estudio de rango normal (n = 129) se realizó mediante el ensayo HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity de acuerdo con la guía C28-A312 del CLSI.
Sistema N Rango (% actividad)
ACL AcuStar 129 60,6 %-130,6 %

Debido a las muchas variables que pueden influir en los resultados, cada laboratorio debe determinar su rango de normalidad para el ADAMTS13 Activity.

Características técnicas
Precisión: 
La repetibilidad y la precisión dentro del laboratorio se evaluaron de acuerdo con CLSI EP05-A313. Para ampliar el rango del ensayo, se analizaron 4 muestras de plasma (2 
muestras artificiales y 2 muestras de pacientes no adulteradas), así como los controles HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls. Las tablas siguientes muestran los datos para un 
lote de reactivos representativo y también los datos agregados de tres lotes de reactivos.

ACL AcuStar Media (% actividad) % CV (en la serie) % CV (total)
Low VWF Control 30,4 3,2 % 6,6 %
Normal VWF Control 75,3 4,5 % 9,2 %
Muestra de plasma A (artificial) 0,9 5,6 % 7,5 %
Muestra de plasma B (artificial) 9,6 3,0 % 5,2 %
Muestra de plasma C (sin adulterar) 59,3 4,0 % 6,9 %
Muestra de plasma D (sin adulterar) 103,8 4,9 % 7,8 %

Datos acumulados (lotes de reactivos 1, 2 y 3)
Material Media (% actividad) Variabilidad entre lotes % CV
Low VWF Control 28,3 7,3 %
Normal VWF Control 79,3 10,2 %
Muestra de plasma A (artificial) 1,0 13,2 %
Muestra de plasma B (artificial) 10,1 5,4 %
Muestra de plasma C (sin adulterar) 61,5 8,8 %
Muestra de plasma D (sin adulterar) 110,9 13,0 %

Reproducibilidad: 
Se llevaron a cabo estudios de reproducibilidad en 3 centros usando operadores distintos (1 operador por centro), en 3 sistemas ACL AcuStar diferentes (1 sistema por 
centro), usando un lote del reactivo HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity y HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls (bajo y normal). Las mismas 4 muestras de plasma citratado 
(2 muestras artificiales y 2 muestras de pacientes no adulteradas) se analizaron también en los 3 centros.
Cada material se analizó por triplicado, dos veces al día durante 5 días, lo que hace un total de 30 réplicas por nivel.
A continuación se presentan los datos agrupados.

Datos agrupados de 3 centros

Nivel Media 
(% actividad) N

Repetibilidad 
(intraserie)

Entre  
las series

Entre  
los días

Entre  
los centros

Reproducibilidad 
(total)

DE % CV DE % CV DE % CV DE % CV DE % CV
Low VWF Control 28,7 90 1,27 4,4 % 1,22 4,3 % 1,35 4,7 % 2,39 8,3 % 3,27 11,4 %
Normal VWF Control 81,2 90 2,81 3,5 % 4,49 5,5 % 2,28 2,8 % 7,05 8,7 % 9,11 11,2 %
Muestra 1 (artificial) 1,1 90 0,05 4,6 % 0,05 4,8 % 0,03 2,8 % 0,12 11,1 % 0,14 13,3 %
Muestra 2 (artificial) 11,4 90 0,26 2,3 % 0,59 5,1 % 0,00 0,0 % 0,94 8,3 % 1,14 10,0 %
Muestra 3 (sin adulterar) 62,9 90 2,52 4,0 % 3,37 5,4 % 1,03 1,6 % 4,01 6,4 % 5,90 9,4 %
Muestra 4 (sin adulterar) 111,0 90 5,19 4,7 % 6,35 5,7 % 3,93 3,5 % 7,25 6,5 % 11,64 10,5 %

Correlación: 
Se realizó una comparación siguiendo un método externo en un solo centro de acuerdo con EP09c14, comparando el reactivo del HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity con 
un ensayo FRET (n = 100).
Las muestras incluidas se extrajeron de pacientes confirmados y sospechosos de PTT.

Sistema N Pendiente Intersección r Método comparativo
ACL AcuStar 100 0,970 7,617 0,970 FRET

Se realizó también una comparación del método de acuerdo con EP09c14, comparando el reactivo del HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity con un ensayo ELISA disponible 
comercialmente (n = 105).
Sistema N Pendiente Intersección r Método comparativo
ACL AcuStar 105 0,975 2,617 0,943 ELISA

La precisión, reproducibilidad y comparación de los métodos se obtuvieron empleando lotes concretos de reactivos y controles.

Límite de detección del Sistema: 
Sistema
ACL AcuStar 0,1 %
Linealidad del Sistema: 
Sistema
ACL AcuStar 0,2 %– 150,0 %

El efecto prozona no afecta al ensayo. El protocolo de ensayo tiene un paso de lavado después de la incubación de la muestra que evita el efecto prozona.

Verwendungszweck
Der HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity ist ein quantitativer, vollautomatisierter Chemilumineszenz-Immunoassay (CIA) zur Messung der ADAMTS13-Aktivität. Der Test 
ist für die Verwendung mit humanem Citratplasma (3,2 % oder 3,8 %) auf dem ACL AcuStar® durch medizinisches Fachpersonal in einem Labor bestimmt.
Die Testergebnisse helfen bei der Diagnose und Überwachung von thrombotisch-thrombozytopenischer Purpura (TTP). Die Ergebnisse sollten in Verbindung mit anderen 
klinischen und labortechnischen Befunden verwendet werden.
Zur Verwendung bei Erwachsenen. Verwendung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal empfohlen.

Testprinzip und Zusammenfassung
ADAMTS13 (eine Disintegrin- und Metalloprotease mit Thrombospodin Typ 1, Motiv 13) ist ein Enzym, das gezielt ungewöhnlich große von-Willebrand-Faktor-Multimere 
(VWF) an der Bindung zwischen Tyr1605 und Met1606 in der A2-Domäne von VWF1,2 spaltet. Wenn die Aktivität von ADAMTS13 vermindert ist – entweder aufgrund einer 
vererbten Mutation innerhalb des ADAMTS13-Gens oder aufgrund der Entwicklung eines Autoantikörpers –, kann die Anhäufung von ultragroßen VWF-Multimeren 
aufgrund von Thrombozytenaggregation zu einer mikrovaskulären Thrombose führen und das potenziell tödliche Syndrom von thrombotisch-thrombozytopenischer 
Purpura (TTP) hervorrufen, einer schweren Erkrankung, die normalerweise anhand der klinischen Vorgeschichte und routinemäßiger Laborparameter diagnostiziert wird. 
ADAMTS13-Aktivitätstests sollten durchgeführt werden, um die TTP-Diagnose insbesondere in schwierigen Fällen zu bestätigen, sie können auch zur Vorhersage eines 
TTP-Rezidivs3,4,5 verwendet werden.
Der HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Assay ist ein zweistufiger Immunoassay zur Quantifizierung der ADAMTS13-Aktivität in humanem Citratplasma unter 
Verwendung magnetischer Partikel als Festphase und eines Chemilumineszenz-Nachweissystems. Im ersten Schritt wird die Probe mit dem Testpuffer und magnetischen 
Partikeln vermischt, die mit einem rekombinanten GST-VWF73-Peptidsubstrat beschichtet sind. Dieses Substrat enthält den für die ADAMTS13 Tyr1605- Met1606-Spaltstelle 
spezifischen monoklonalen Anti-Glutathion-S-Transferase-(GST)-Antikörper. Das in der Probe vorhandene ADAMTS13 spaltet das an die magnetischen Partikel gebundene 
Substrat proportional zu seiner Aktivität. Nach einer magnetischen Separation und Waschvorgängen wird in einem zweiten Schritt ein monoklonaler Antikörper, der 
mit Isoluminol markiert ist und spezifisch mit dem gespaltenen Peptid (AntiN10) reagiert, zugegeben und inkubiert6. Nach erneuter magnetischer Separation und 
Waschvorgängen werden zwei Trigger hinzugefügt, und die resultierende chemilumineszierende Reaktion wird vom optischen System des ACL AcuStar als relative 
Lichteinheiten (RLUs) gemessen. Die RLUs sind direkt proportional zur ADAMTS13-Aktivität in der Probe.
Der HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Assay generiert unter Verwendung einer auf einer logistischen Kurve mit 4 Parametern (4PLC) beruhenden 
Datenreduktionsmethode eine Masterkurve. Die Masterkurve ist chargenabhängig vordefiniert und wird über den Kartuschen-Barcode im Gerät gespeichert. Durch 
Messung der Kalibratoren wird die vordefinierte Masterkurve in eine neue gerätespezifische 4PLC-Arbeitskurve umgewandelt. Die Aktivitätswerte der Kalibratoren sind in 
den Barcodes der Kalibrator-Plastikröhrchen enthalten.

Zusammensetzung
Jeder ADAMTS13 Activity kit besteht aus:

R ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge für 25 Bestimmungen (Art. Nr. 0009802049): 1 Kartusche enthält: 1 Fläschchen lyophilisierter magnetischer Partikel, beschichtet 
mit einem rekombinanten GST-VWF73-Peptidsubstrat, 1 Fläschchen Pufferlösung, 1 Fläschchen Tracer bestehend aus einem monoklonalen isoluminol-markierten 
Antikörper. Die Reagenzien befinden sich in einem MES- oder HEPES-Puffer, der bovines Serum-Albumin, Trehalose, Gelatine-Hydrolysat, Maus-IgG, Stabilisatoren 
und Konservierungsmittel enthält.

B ADAMTS13 Activity Resuspension Buffer (Art. Nr. 0009802053): 1 x 1,8 ml Fläschchen einer Lösung mit Stabilisatoren und Konservierungsmitteln.

C0 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 (Art. Nr 0009802050): 1 x 1 ml barcodiertes Fläschchen einer mit Konservierungsmitteln versetzten Kochsalzlösung.

C1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 (Art. Nr 0009802051): 2 Fläschchen: 1 x 1 ml lyophilisiertes Humanplasma und 1 als ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 barcodiertes 
Plastikröhrchen.

C2 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 (Art. Nr 0009802052): 2 Fläschchen: 1 x 1 ml lyophilisiertes Humanplasma mit Puffer, Stabilisatoren und Konservierungsmitteln 
und 1 als ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 barcodiertes Plastikröhrchen.

Die Kalibratoren sind chargenspezifisch und können nicht mit anderen Reagenzchargen kombiniert werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und warnungen
Dieses Produkt enthält bovines Material und sollte deshalb als potentiell infektiös behandelt werden.16

Alle menschlichen Ausgangsstoffe, die bei der Herstellung von Kalibratoren für dieses Produkt verwendet werden, wurden mithilfe von der FDA zugelassener Methoden 
getestet und als nicht reaktiv für HIV 1/2- und HCV-Antikörper sowie für Hepatitis B-Oberflächenantigen befunden. Diese Produkte sollten wie alle anderen Humanproben 
mit angemessenen labortechnischen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen behandelt werden, um das Risiko der Übertragung von infektiösen Krankheiten zu minimieren.7

Alle Flüssigreagenzien enthalten ProClin 300 und ProClin 950 und können eine allergische Hautreaktion auslösen (H317). Es müssen Vorbeugungsmaßnahmen gemäß 
P280 und Reaktionen gemäß P303 + P361 + P353 getroffen werden. Diese Materialien und der Behälter müssen sicher entsorgt werden.
Der HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Kalibrator 1 und der ADAMTS13 Activity Kalibrator 2 sind nicht als gefährlich eingestuft.

Warnung
Assaypuffer/Tracer/Resuspensionspuffer/Calibrator 0:
Gefahrenklasse: Skin Sens. 1, H317

Gefahrenhinweise: H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
Sicherheitshinweise: P261: Einatmen von Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden. P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung tragen. P302 + P352: BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: 
Mit viel Wasser waschen. P362 + P364: Kontaminierte Kleidung ausziehen und vor erneutem Tragen waschen. P272: Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht außerhalb des 
Arbeitsplatzes tragen. P333 + P313: Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. P501: Inhalt/Behälter gemäß den örtlichen/
regionalen/nationalen/internationalen Vorschriften entsorgen.
Ergänzende Gefahrenhinweise: Enthält: Reaktionsmasse aus: 5-Chlor-2-Methyl-4-Isothiazolin-3-on [EG-Nr. 247-500-7] und 2-Methyl-2H-Isothiazol-3-on [EG-Nr. 
220-239-6] (3:1). Tracer: ≈ 2,8 % des Gemischs bestehen aus einer Komponente mit unbekannter akuter Toxizität (inhalativ) für die menschliche Gesundheit.
Lyophilisierte magnetische Partikel/Calibrator 1/Calibrator 2: 
Gefahrenklasse: Keine 
Gefahrenhinweise: Keine 
Sicherheitshinweise: Keine
Ergänzende Gefahrenhinweise: 
≈ 100 % des Gemischs bestehen aus einer Komponente mit unbekannter akuter Toxizität (oral, dermal, inhalativ) für die menschliche Gesundheit und mit unbekannter 
Gefahr für die aquatische Umgebung.

Vorbereitung
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge: Bei der ersten Verwendung der Kartusche müssen die folgenden Schritte durchgeführt werden, um die Kartusche korrekt auf dem ACL 
AcuStar zu installieren.
HINWEIS: Eine Mikropipette mit einstellbarem Volumen ist erforderlich. DREHEN SIE DIE KARTUSCHE NICHT VOR DEM GEBRAUCH UM.
 •  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich das lyophilisierte Material auf dem Boden des Fläschchens befindet. Wenn nicht, klopfen Sie vorsichtig auf das Fläschchen, bis sich 

das Material in der richtigen Position (Boden des Fläschchens) befindet.
 •  Platzieren Sie die Reagenzienkartusche auf einer stabilen Oberfläche und entfernen Sie vorsichtig die rote Transportsicherung von der Kartusche.
 •  Drücken Sie, während sich die Kartusche auf der stabilen Oberfläche befindet, auf die beiden seitlichen Klappen der mit einem Dorn versehenen Kappe (grauer Teil) 

und üben Sie Druck auf die Oberseite der Kartusche aus, bis die Kappe einrastet. In der eingerasteten Position sollten die seitlichen Klappen nicht mehr sichtbar sein. 
DREHEN SIE DIE OFFENE KARTUSCHE NICHT AUF DEN KOPF.

 • Geben Sie Rekonstitutionspuffer in das Fläschchen mit den lyophilisierten ADAMTS13-Mikropartikeln:
 a.  Der Resuspensionspuffer muss zur Gewährleistung der Homogenität vor Gebrauch durch sanftes Umdrehen gemischt werden. Öffnen Sie das Fläschchen mit der 

Rehydratationslösung.
 b.  Schieben Sie das Türchen im Deckel der Reagenzienkartusche in die geöffnete Position, indem Sie leicht auf die schmale Seite der Reagenzienkartusche drücken 

und in dieser Position festhalten.
 c.  Übertragen Sie unter Verwendung einer Mikropipette mit einstellbarem Volumen vorsichtig 1,4 ml (d. h. 1,4 ml x 1 oder 0,7 ml x 2) des Resuspensionspuffers in 

das Fläschchen mit den lyophilisierten Mikropartikeln, indem Sie die Spitze der Mikropipette durch das einzige Loch auf der Oberseite der Reagenzienkartusche 
einführen und die Lösung dosieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das lyophilisierte Pellet nicht mit der Spitze berühren. 
HINWEIS: NICHT DAS GESAMTE VOLUMEN DES RESUSPENSIONSPUFFERS VERWENDEN. DIE REHYDRIERTEN MIKROPARTIKEL NICHT VERMISCHEN.

 d.  Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die gesamte in der Spitze der Mikropipette befindliche Flüssigkeit abgeben, bevor Sie die Mikropipette aus dem Röhrchen ziehen.
 e. Lassen Sie das Reagenz vor Verwendung 30 Minuten lang stabilisieren.
 • Ziehen Sie den Aufkleber von der Oberseite der Reagenzienkartusche ab, um die anderen drei Löcher freizulegen.
 • Setzen Sie die Reagenzienkartusche in eine beliebige offene Position des Reagenzienkarussells des ACL AcuStar.
 •  Sobald die Kartusche im Gerät platziert ist, werden die Mikropartikel automatisch vom Gerät gemischt. Weitere periodische Mischungen werden durchgeführt, 

während sich die Kartusche im Gerät befindet.

ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0: Flüssig. Muss vor Verwendung zur Gewährleistung der Homogenität des Kalibrators durch mehrmaliges Umschwenken gemischt 
werden. Schaumbildung vermeiden.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 und 2: Lösen Sie den Inhalt des Fläschchens mit 1 ml Wasser vom Typ CLR oder einem vergleichbaren Typ. Setzen Sie den Stöpsel 
wieder ein und schwenken Sie den Behälter leicht. Achten Sie auf die vollständige Rekonstitution des Produkts. Halten Sie die Kalibratoren 30 Minuten lang auf 
15 °C bis 25 °C und mischen Sie sie vor Gebrauch durch sanftes Umdrehen. Nicht schütteln. Füllen Sie nach der Rekonstitution den gesamten Inhalt des 
Kalibratorfläschchens in das entsprechend beschriftete leere barcodierte Kunststoffröhrchen für die Verwendung im ACL AcuStar System.
HINWEIS: Es wird empfohlen, die lyophilisierten Kalibratoren vor der Rekonstitution 30 Minuten lang auf 15 °C bis 25 °C zu halten.
Verwenden Sie die Reagenzien nicht, falls Sie eine Veränderung in der Erscheinung der im Kit enthaltenen Komponenten beobachten oder eine Beschädigung des 
Verpackungsmaterials feststellen. Die geöffnete Kartusche sollte im ACL AcuStar System verbleiben.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Die ungeöffneten Reagenzien und Kalibratoren sind bei Lagerung zwischen 2 °C bis 8 °C bis zu dem auf dem jeweiligen Etikett angegebenen Verfallsdatum haltbar.
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge – Stabilität nach dem Öffnen bei 2 °C bis 8 °C im ACL AcuStar: 56 Tage.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0, 1 und 2 – Stabilität nach dem Öffnen und/oder der Rekonstitution im ACL AcuStar: 5 Stunden (im offenen barcodierten Fläschchen).
Zur optimalen Stabilität sollten die Kalibratoren aus dem System entfernt und im Kühlschrank in den verschlossenen barcodierten Plastikröhrchen bei 2 °C bis 8 °C 
aufbewahrt werden.
HINWEIS: Die geöffnete Kartusche sollte im ACL AcuStar verbleiben. Weitere Informationen sind dem ACL AcuStar-Bedienerhandbuch zu entnehmen.

Bestimmungsansatz
Die ausführliche Beschreibung des Bestimmungsansatzes ist dem ACL AcuStar-Bedienerhandbuch zu entnehmen.

Entnahme und Aufbereitung von Probenmaterial
Plasma: 9 Teile frisches venöses Blut werden mit 1 Teil Trinatriumcitrat (3,2 % oder 3,8 %) gemischt. Hinweise zur Entnahme, Handhabung und Aufbewahrung von Proben 
sind den Empfehlungen des Deutschen Instituts für Normung - DIN 58509 . oder dem CLSI-Dokument H21 (aktuelle Fassung) zu entnehmen.8

Tauen Sie eingefrorene Proben rasch bei 37 °C auf. Aufgetaute Proben müssen innerhalb von 2 Stunden analysiert werden. Die Proben können eingefroren und bei -70 ºC 
über einen Frost-Tau-Zyklus aufbewahrt werden.
EDTA enthaltende Proben können nicht verwendet werden, da EDTA ein starker Inhibitor der ADAMTS13-Funktion ist15.
Zentrifugieren Sie Proben mit sichtbaren Partikeln und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine der Proben vor der Durchführung des Tests Luftbläschen enthält.

Zusätzliche Reagenzien und Kontrollmaterialien
Die folgenden Kontrollen sind nicht im Kit enthalten und müssen zusätzlich bestellt werden:
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Qualitätskontrolle
Für ein umfassendes Qualitätskontrollprogramm werden zwei Kontroll-Level empfohlen.9 HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Low und Normal sind für dieses Programm 
vorgesehen. Jedes Labor sollte für das Qualitäts-Kontrollprogramm seinen eigenen Mittelwert und Standardabweichung ermitteln. Die Kontrollen sollten vor der Messung 
von Patientenproben und mit jeder neuen Kartusche gemäß der guten Laborpraxis analysiert werden. Weitere Informationen sind dem Geräte-Bedienerhandbuch des 
Systems zu entnehmen. Algorithmen zur Beurteilung der Qualitätskontrollergebnisse siehe z. B. Westgard et al 10. Siehe auch "Richtlinien der Bundesärztekammer zur 
Qualitätssicherung laboratoriumsmedizinischer Untersuchungen" in der jeweils gültigen Fassung.

Rückführbarkeit der Kalibratoren und der Kontrollmaterialien
Die angegebenen Referenzwerte wurden bei mehreren Läufen auf dem ACL AcuStar System mit spezifischen Reagenzchargen und gegen einen internen Hausstandard 
ermittelt, der mit dem aktuellen internationalen Referenzmaterial für ADAMTS1311 verglichen wurde.

Ergebnisse
Die Ergebnisse der ADAMTS13-Aktivität werden in % angegeben, was IE/dl entspricht.
Weitere Informationen sind dem ACL AcuStar-Bedienerhandbuch zu entnehmen.
Ein Testergebnis von ≤ 10 % wird automatisch vom Gerät mit der folgenden Meldung markiert: „Test für die Diagnose und Überwachung der TTP. Prüfen Sie die Integrität 
der Probe und gleichen Sie die Ergebnisse mit anderen klinischen und Laborbefunden ab, bevor Sie einen Bericht erstellen.“

Einschränkungen
Die Ergebnisse der ADAMTS13-Aktivität auf dem ACL AcuStar werden nicht durch Hämoglobin bis zu 500 mg/dl, Bilirubin bis zu 18 mg/dl, Triglyceride bis zu 1250 mg/dl, 
humane Anti-Maus-Antikörper (HAMA) bis zu 1 µg/ml, VWF bis zu 200 IE/dl, NMH und UFH bis zu 2 IE/ml beeinflusst.
Das Vorhandensein von Rheumafaktor kann zu einer Unterschätzung der Ergebnisse der ADAMTS13-Aktivität führen. Weitere Tests können notwendig sein.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity ist ausschließlich für die Diagnose und Überwachung der TTP bei erwachsenen Patienten bestimmt. Es wurden keine internen Tests 
durchgeführt, um die Leistungsangaben in den folgenden Umgebungen zu ermitteln:
1) Pädiatrische Population (< 18 Jahre). Die aktuellen Leistungsangaben wurden mit Proben von Erwachsenen ermittelt.
2) Als Richtlinie für Patientenmanagementpläne. Nach der Diagnose müssen die Strategien für das TTP-Patientenmanagement und die Therapie auf den aktuellen 
Richtlinien und Empfehlungen basieren..17, 18

3) Vorhersage von TTP-Rezidiv und Wiederauftreten.
Wichtig: Gemäß den aktuellen Richtlinien17 darf die TTP-Diagnose nicht nur auf den Ergebnissen von ADAMTS13 Activity basieren. Die Ergebnisse von ADAMTS13 Activity 
müssen in Verbindung mit anderen klinischen und Laborbefunden betrachtet werden.

Erwartungswerte

Eine Normalbereichsstudie (n = 129) wurde mit dem HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Assay gemäß CLSI C28-A3 durchgeführt12.
System N Bereich (% Aktivität)
ACL AcuStar 129 60,6% - 130,6%

Aufgrund verschiedener Variablen, die die Ergebnisse beeinflussen können, wird empfohlen, dass jedes Labor seinen eigenen Normalbereich für die ADAMTS13-
Aktivität ermittelt.

Testcharakteristik
Präzision: 
Reproduzierbarkeit und Präzision wurden gemäß CLSI EP05-A313 bewertet. Um den Testbereich abzudecken, wurden 4 Plasmaproben (2 hergestellte und 2 unveränderte 
Patientenproben) sowie die HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls getestet. Die folgenden Tabellen zeigen Daten für eine repräsentative Reagenzcharge sowie kumulierte Daten 
für drei Reagenzchargen.
ACL AcuStar Mittelwert (% Aktivität) VK % (im Lauf) VK % (insgesamt)
Low VWF Control 30,4 3,2% 6,6%
Normal VWF Control 75,3 4,5% 9,2%
Plasmaprobe A (hergestellt) 0,9 5,6% 7,5%
Plasmaprobe B (hergestellt) 9,6 3,0% 5,2%
Plasmaprobe C (unverändert) 59,3 4,0% 6,9%
Plasmaprobe D (unverändert) 103,8 4,9% 7,8%

Kumulierte Daten (Reagenzchargen 1, 2 und 3)
Material Mittelwert (% Aktivität) Variabilität von Charge zu Charge % VK
Low VWF Control 28,3 7,3%
Normal VWF Control 79,3 10,2%
Plasmaprobe A (hergestellt) 1,0 13,2%
Plasmaprobe B (hergestellt) 10,1 5,4%
Plasmaprobe C (unverändert) 61,5 8,8%
Plasmaprobe D (unverändert) 110,9 13,0%

Reproduzierbarkeit: 
Reproduzierbarkeitsstudien wurden an 3 Standorten mit unterschiedlichen Bedienern (1 Bediener pro Standort) auf 3 verschiedenen ACL AcuStar Systemen 
(1 System pro Standort) mit 1 Reagenzcharge HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity und HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls (low und normal) durchgeführt. Die gleichen 4 
Citratplasmaproben (2 hergestellte und 2 unveränderte) wurden ebenfalls an jedem der 3 Standorte getestet.
Jedes Material wurde in Triplikaten zweimal am Tag über 5 Tage getestet und ergab somit insgesamt 30 Wiederholungstests.
Die zusammengefassten Daten werden im Folgenden dargestellt.

Zusammengefasste Daten von 3 Standorten

Level Mittelwert 
(% Aktivität) N

Reproduzierbarkeit 
(im Lauf) Lauf zu Lauf Tag zu Tag Zwischen  

Standorten
Reproduzierbarkeit 

(insgesamt)
SD % VK SD % VK SD % VK SD % VK SD % VK

Low VWF Control 28,7 90 1,27 4,4% 1,22 4,3% 1,35 4,7% 2,39 8,3% 3,27 11,4%
Normal VWF Control 81,2 90 2,81 3,5% 4,49 5,5% 2,28 2,8% 7,05 8,7% 9,11 11,2%
Probe 1 (hergestellt) 1,1 90 0,05 4,6% 0,05 4,8% 0,03 2,8% 0,12 11,1% 0,14 13,3%
Probe 2 (hergestellt) 11,4 90 0,26 2,3% 0,59 5,1% 0,00 0,0% 0,94 8,3% 1,14 10,0%
Probe 3 (unverändert) 62,9 90 2,52 4,0% 3,37 5,4% 1,03 1,6% 4,01 6,4% 5,90 9,4%
Probe 4 (unverändert) 111,0 90 5,19 4,7% 6,35 5,7% 3,93 3,5% 7,25 6,5% 11,64 10,5%

Korrelation: 
Ein monozentrischer externer Methodenvergleich, der das HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity-Reagenz mit einem FRET-Assay (n = 100) verglich, wurde gemäß EP09c14 
durchgeführt.
Die verwendeten Proben stammen von Patienten mit bestätigter TTP-Dignose und von Patienten mit Verdacht auf TTP.

System N Slope Intercept r Vergleichsmethode
ACL AcuStar 100 0,970 7,617 0,970 FRET
Zudem wurde gemäß EP09c14 ein Methodenvergleich zwischen dem HemosIL ADAMTS13 Activity-Reagenz und einem handelsüblichen ELISA-Test (n = 105) durchgeführt.
System N Slope Intercept r Vergleichsmethode
ACL AcuStar 105 0,975 2,617 0,943 ELISA

Die Studien zu Präzision, Reproduzierbarkeit und Methodenvergleich wurden mit spezifischen Chargen von Reagenzien und Kontrollen durchgeführt.

Nachweisgrenze des Systems: 
System
ACL AcuStar 0,1%
Linearitätbereich des Systems: 
System
ACL AcuStar 0,2% – 150,0%

Der Test zeigt keinen Prozone-Effekt. Das Testprotokoll sieht nach der Probeninkubation einen Waschvorgang vor, der einen Prozone-Effekt ausschließt.
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Utilisation prévue
L'HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity est un dosage immunologique quantitatif en chimiluminescence entièrement automatisé (CIA) pour la mesure de l'activité 
ADAMTS13. Le dosage est destiné à être utilisé sur l'ACL AcuStar® avec du plasma humain citraté à 3,2 % ou 3,8 %, en laboratoire, par des professionnels de l santé.
Les résultats du test sont une aide au diagnostic et au suivi du purpura thrombocytopénique thrombotique (PTT). Ces résultats doivent être utilisés conjointement avec 
d'autres données cliniques et de laboratoire.
À utiliser chez les adultes. Utilisation uniquement sur prescription.

Résumé et principe
L'ADAMTS13 (A Disintegrin And Metalloprotease with Thrombospodin type 1 motif, 13) est une enzyme qui clive spécifiquement les multimères du facteur von Willebrand 
(VWF) anormalement grands au niveau de la liaison Tyr1605-Met1606 située dans le domaine A2 du VWF1,2. Si l'activité de l'ADAMTS13 est diminuée, soit en raison d'une 
mutation héréditaire dans le gène ADAMTS13, soit en raison du développement d'un auto-anticorps, l'accumulation de multimères VWF de très grande taille peut 
provoquer une thrombose microvasculaire par agrégation plaquettaire, et induire un purpura thrombocytopénique thrombotique (PTT), un syndrome potentiellement 
mortel habituellement diagnostiqué par les antécédents cliniques et les analyses biologiques de routine. Des dosages de l'activité de l'ADAMTS13 doivent dès lors être 
effectués pour confirmer le diagnostic de PTT, en particulier dans les cas difficiles, et peuvent également être utilisés pour prédire une rechute de PTT3,4,5.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity est un dosage immunologique en deux étapes conçu pour quantifier l'activité de l'ADAMTS13 dans le plasma humain citraté à l'aide 
de particules magnétiques en phase solide et d'un système de détection par chimiluminescence. Dans la première étape, l'échantillon est mélangé avec le tampon de 
dosage et des particules magnétiques recouvertes d'un substrat peptidique GST-VWF73 recombinant contenant le site de clivage Tyr1605- Met1606 de l'ADAMTS13 au moyen 
d'un anticorps monoclonal spécifique dirigé contre la glutathion S-transférase (GST). L'ADAMTS13 présente dans l'échantillon clive alors le substrat lié aux particules 
magnétiques proportionnellement à son activité. Après séparation magnétique et lavage, un anticorps monoclonal marqué à l'isoluminol réagissant spécifiquement avec 
le peptide clivé (anti-N10) est ajouté et incubé 6: il s'agit de la seconde phase. Après une nouvelle étape de séparation magnétique et de lavage, deux déclencheurs sont 
ajoutés. La réaction de chimiluminescence résultante est mesurée à l'aide du système optique ACL AcuStar et exprimée en unités de lumière relative (RLUs). Les RLUs sont 
directement proportionnelles à l'activité ADAMTS13 dans l'échantillon.
Le dosage HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity utilise une courbe logistique 4 paramètres (4PLC) correspondant à un algorithme mathématique générant une courbe 
usine. Cette courbe usine est prédéfinie et spécifique au lot. Elle est mémorisée dans l'analyseur via le code-barres de la cartouche. Après analyse des calibrateurs, la 
courbe usine prédéfinie est transformée en courbe de travail 4PLC spécifique à l'instrument. Les valeurs d'activité des calibrateurs sont indiquées dans les codes-barres des 
tubes plastiques associés.

Composition
Chaque coffret de dosage ADAMTS13 Activity inclut les éléments suivants :

R ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge pour 25 déterminations (réf. 0009802049) : 1 cartouche contenant : 1 flacon de particules magnétiques lyophilisées recouvertes 
d'un substrat peptidique GST-VWF73 recombinant ; 1 flacon de tampon de dosage ; et 1 flacon de traceur constitué d'un anticorps monoclonal marqué à l'isoluminol. 
Les réactifs sont inclus dans un tampon MES ou HEPES contenant de l'albumine sérique bovine, du tréhalose, de l'hydrolysat de gélatine, des IgG de souris, des 
stabilisants et un conservateur.

B ADAMTS13 Activity Resuspension Buffer (réf. 0009802053) : 1 flacon de 1,8 ml d'une solution contenant des stabilisants et des conservateurs.

C0 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 (réf. 0009802050) : 1 flacon code-barré de 1 ml d'une solution saline contenant des conservateurs.

C1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 (réf. 0009802051) : 2 flacons : 1 flacon de 1 ml de plasma humain lyophilisé et 1 tube plastique code-barré contenant le 
calibrateur d'activité ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1.

C2 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 (réf. 0009802052) : 2 flacons : 1 flacon de 1 ml de plasma humain lyophilisé contenant un tampon, des stabilisants et des 
conservateurs, et 1 tube plastique code-barré contenant le calibrateur d'activité ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2.

Les calibrateurs sont spécifiques au lot et ne peuvent pas être utilisés avec d'autres lots de réactifs.

Précautions et avertissements
Ce produit contient des matériels d’origine bovine et doit par conséquent être manipulé et considéré comme potentiellement infectieux.16

Tous les éléments d'origine humaine utilisés dans la préparation des calibrateurs pour ce produit ont été testés selon des méthodes approuvées par la FDA et déterminés 
comme étant non réactifs pour les anticorps du VIH 1/2 et du VHC et pour l'antigène de surface de l'hépatite B. Ces produits, comme tout autre produit d'origine humaine, 
sont à manipuler selon les procédures en vigueur dans le laboratoire afin de minimiser le risque de transmission de maladies infectieuses7.
Tous les réactifs liquides contiennent du ProClin 300 et du ProClin 950 et peuvent provoquer une réaction allergique cutanée (H317). Des mesures de prévention doivent 
être prises conformément au conseil de prudence P280 et les réponses doivent être traitées selon les recommandations P303+P361+P353. Ces produits et leur contenant 
doivent être éliminés de façon sûre.
Les calibrateurs HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 et ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 ne sont pas classés comme dangereux.

Avertissement
Tampon de dosage/Traceur/Tampon de resuspension/Calibrateur 0 :
Classe de danger : Skin Sens. 1, H317

Mentions de danger : H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
Conseils de prudence : P261 : Éviter de respirer les vapeurs/aérosols. P280 : Porter des gants et des vêtements de protection. P302+P352 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC 
LA PEAU : laver abondamment à l'eau. P362+P364 : Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation. P272 : Les vêtements de travail contaminés ne 
devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail. P333+P313 : En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée : consulter un médecin. P501 : Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément 
aux réglementations locales/régionales/nationales/internationales.
Informations additionnelles sur les dangers : Contient : Masse réactionnelle de : 5-chloro-2-méthyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one 
[N° CE 247-500-7] et 2-méthyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one [N° CE 220-239-6] (3:1). Traceur : Environ 2,8% du mélange est constitué de composants de toxicité aiguë (par 
inhalation) inconnue pour la santé humaine.
Particules magnétiques lyophilisées/Calibrateur 1/Calibrateur 2 : 
Classe de danger : néant 
Mentions de danger : néant 
Conseils de prudence : néant
Informations additionnelles sur les dangers: Près de 100 % du mélange est constitué de composants de toxicité aiguë (orale, cutanée, par inhalation) inconnue pour 
la santé humaine et dont on ignore les dangers pour l’envrionnement aquatique.

Préparation
Cartouche ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge : Lors de la première utilisation de la cartouche, les étapes suivantes doivent être suivies afin d'installer de façon optimale la 
cartouche sur l'analyseur ACL AcuStar. Remarque : une micropipette à volume réglable est nécessaire.
NE PAS RETOURNER LA CARTOUCHE AVANT DE L'UTILISER.
 •  Vérifier que le contenu se trouve au fond du flacon. Si ce n'est pas le cas, tapoter délicatement le flacon jusqu'à ce que le produit soit déposé au fond de celui-ci.
 •  Placer la cartouche de réactif sur une surface stable et retirer doucement la languette de sécurité rouge de la cartouche.
 •  La cartouche bien en place sur une surface stable, presser les deux languettes situées de part et d'autre de la fermeture (partie grise) et appliquer une pression au 

sommet de la cartouche afin que celle-ci se mette en position de verrouillage. Une fois en position de verrouillage, les languettes ne devraient plus être visibles. 
NE PAS RETOURNER LA CARTOUCHE OUVERTE.

 • Ajouter le tampon de reconstitution au flacon contenant les microparticules lyophilisées ADAMTS13 :
 a.  Le tampon de resuspension doit être mélangé en retournant le flacon délicatement avant utilisation pour assurer son homogénéité. Dévisser le bouchon du flacon 

contenant la solution de réhydratation.
 b.  Faire coulisser la paroi du couvercle de la cartouche de réactif pour l'ouvrir en appuyant délicatement sur le côté étroit de la cartouche, et maintenir dans cette position.
 c.  À l'aide d'une micropipette à volume réglable, transférer avec précaution 1,4 ml (c.-à-d. 1,4 ml x 1 ou 0,7 ml x 2) du tampon de resuspension dans le flacon 

contenant les microparticules lyophilisées en introduisant l'embout de la micropipette dans l'orifice unique situé au sommet de la cartouche du réactif. Veiller 
à éviter de toucher la pastille lyophilisée avec l'embout. REMARQUE : NE PAS UTILISER TOUT LE VOLUME DU TAMPON DE RESUSPENSION. NE PAS 
MÉLANGER LES MICROPARTICULES RÉHYDRATÉES.

 d. Veiller à vider toute la solution contenue dans l'embout de la micropipette avant de retirer cette dernière du tube.
 e. Laisser le réactif se stabiliser pendant 30 minutes avant de l'utiliser.
 • Retirer la pellicule adhésive au sommet de la cartouche de réactif pour faire apparaître les trois autres orifices.
 • Placer la cartouche de réactif dans un emplacement libre du carrousel réactifs de l'analyseur ACL AcuStar.
 •  Une fois la cartouche insérée dans le système, les microparticules sont automatiquement mélangées. Un mélange supplémentaire est également effectué dans l'instrument.

ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 : Le calibrateur est sous forme liquide et doit être mélangé délicatement plusieurs fois en retournant le flacon afin d'assurer son 
homogénéité avant utilisation. Éviter la formation de mousse.
Calibrateurs d'activité ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 & 2 : Dissoudre le contenu du flacon dans 1 ml d'eau de type CLR ou équivalent. Remettre le bouchon 
en place et agiter doucement. S'assurer de la reconstitution complète du produit. Maintenir les calibrateurs à une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C pendant 
30 minutes, puis les retourner délicatement pour les mélanger avant utilisation. Ne pas secouer. Une fois reconstitué, verser tout le contenu du flacon de 
calibrateur dans le tube plastique code-barré vide pour une utilisation dans l’analyseur ACL AcuStar.
REMARQUE : il est recommandé de maintenir les calibrateurs lyophilisés à une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C pendant 30 minutes avant la reconstitution.
Ne pas utiliser les réactifs en cas d'altération de l'apparence des composants contenus dans la trousse ou si l'emballage des produits est endommagé. Une fois ouverte, la 
cartouche doit rester à l'intérieur de l’analyseur ACL AcuStar.

Conservation et stabilité des réactifs
Conservés à une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C, les réactifs et calibrateurs non ouverts sont stables jusqu'à la date de péremption indiquée sur les étiquettes de la 
cartouche et du flacon.
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge - Stabilité après ouverture à une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C, dans l'analyseur ACL AcuStar : 56 jours.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0, 1 & 2 - Stabilité après ouverture et/ou reconstitution dans l'analyseur ACL AcuStar : 5 heures (dans un flacon à code-barres ouvert).
Pour une stabilité optimale, retirer les calibrateurs du système et les conserver entre 2 et 8 °C dans des tubes plastiques code-barré fermés.
REMARQUE : une fois ouverte, la cartouche doit rester à l'intérieur de l'analyseur ACL AcuStar. Se référer au Manuel d'utilisation ACL AcuStar pour toute information 
complémentaire.

Procédures de test/Instrument
Se référer au Manuel d'utilisation ACL AcuStar pour des informations complètes sur les procédures de dosage.

Prélèvement et préparation des échantillons
Plasma : neuf parts de sang veineux fraîchement prélevé sont collectées pour une part de citrate trisodique (3,2 % ou 3,8 %). Se référer au document CLSI H21(édition 
actuelle) ou au document GFHT (STV, numéro spécial, 1-40, 1998 et ses modifications parues sur le site du GFHT), pour plus d'informations sur le prélèvement des 
échantillons, leur manipulation et leur conservation8.
Les échantillons congelés doivent être décongelés rapidement à 37 °C. Après décongélation, le dosage doit être réalisé dans les 2 heures. Les échantillons peuvent être 
congelés et maintenus à -70 °C pour 1 cycle de congélation/décongélation.
Les échantillons contenant de l'EDTA ne peuvent pas être utilisés, car l'EDTA est un inhibiteur puissant de la fonction de l'ADAMTS1315.
Centrifuger les échantillons contenant des particules visibles et s’assurer que tous les échantillons ne présentent pas de bulles avant le test.

Réactifs supplémentaires
Les composants suivants ne sont pas fournis avec la trousse et doivent faire l'objet d'une commande séparée.
HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls  Réf. 00098980202119

Contrôle qualité
Deux niveaux de contrôle sont recommandés pour un programme de contrôle qualité complet9. Les contrôles HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Low and Normal sont 
spécifiques à ce programme. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres moyenne et écart-type ainsi que son programme de contrôle de qualité. Les contrôles doivent être 
analysés avant chaque test patient et à chaque utilisation d'une cartouche neuve, conformément aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire. Se référer au mode d'emploi du 
système pour toute information complémentaire. Se reporter à l'ouvrage de Westgard et al pour l'identification et la résolution des contrôles hors limites10.

Traçabilité des calibrateurs et du matériel de contrôle
Les valeurs reportées dans les notices sont déterminées à partir d’essais multiples réalisés sur le système ACL AcuStar, en utilisant des lots spécifiques de réactifs, et ce, par 
rapport à un Standard Interne, dont les valeurs ont été définies en fonction de la littérature de référence internationale en vigueur relative à l'ADAMTS1311.

Résultats
Les résultats de l’activité ADAMTS13 sont exprimés en %, ce qui équivaut aux UI/dl.
Se référer au Manuel d'utilisation ACL AcuStar pour toute information complémentaire.
Un résultat de test de ≤ 10 % sera automatiquement signalé par l’appareil avec la notification suivante « Dosage visant le diagnostic et la surveillance du PTT. Contrôler 
l’intégrité de l’échantillon et comparer le résultat à d’autres données cliniques et biologiques avant de rendre le résultat. »

Limites de la méthode et substances interférant avec celle-ci
Les résultats de l'activité ADAMTS13 sur l'analyseur ACL AcuStar ne sont pas affectés par l'hémoglobine jusqu'à 500 mg/dl, par la bilirubine jusqu'à 18 mg/dl, par les 
triglycérides jusqu'à 1 250 mg/dl, par les anticorps humains anti-immunoglobulines de souris (HAMA) jusqu'à 1 µg/ml, par les VWF jusqu'à 200 UI/dl, et par l'HBPM et 
l'HNF jusqu'à 2 UI/ml.
La présence de facteurs rhumatoïdes peut entraîner une sous-estimation des résultats d'analyse de l'activité ADAMTS13. Des analyses supplémentaires pourraient 
être nécessaires.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity est destiné à faciliter le diagnostic et la surveillance du PTT chez les patients adultes uniquement. Aucun test interne n’a été 
effectué pour établir les revendications de performance dans les contextes suivants:
1) Population pédiatrique (< 18 ans). Les revendications de performance actuelles ont été établies avec des échantillons d’adultes.
2) Afin d’orienter les plans de prise en charge des patients. Après le diagnostic, la prise en charge des patients atteints de PTT et les stratégies thérapeutiques doivent 
être basées sur les directives et recommandations actuelles.17, 18

3) Afin de prévoir la rechute et la réapparition du PTT.
Important: Selon les directives actuelles17, le diagnostic du PTT n’est pas uniquement basé sur les résultats de l’ADAMTS13 Activity. Les résultats de l’ADAMTS13 
Activity doivent être utilisés conjointement avec d’autres données cliniques et de laboratoire.

Valeurs attendues

Une étude relative aux valeurs de référence (n = 129) a été réalisée en utilisant le réactif HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity, conformément aux recommandations du 
document CLSI C28-A312.
Système N Fourchette (% d'activité)
ACL AcuStar 129 60,6 % - 130,6 %

Du fait qu'un grand nombre de variables peuvent affecter les résultats, nous recommandons à chaque laboratoire de vérifier ses propres valeurs normales pour ADAMTS13 
Activity.

Caractéristiques et performances
Fidélité : 
La répétabilité et la fidélité intermédiaire ont été évaluées conformément aux recommandations du document CLSI EP05-A313. Pour couvrir la gamme de mesure, 
4 échantillons de plasma (2 échantillons de plasma artificiel et 2 échantillons de plasma non altéré) ont été testés, ainsi que les contrôles HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls. 
Les tableaux ci-dessous montrent les données pour 1 lot représentatif de réactifs et les données agrégées pour 3 lots de réactifs.
ACL AcuStar Moyenne (% d'activité) % CV (intra-séries) % CV (total)
Low VWF Control 30,4 3,2 % 6,6 %
Normal VWF Control 75,3 4,5 % 9,2 %
Échantillon de plasma A (artificiel) 0,9 5,6 % 7,5 %
Échantillon de plasma B (artificiel) 9,6 3,0 % 5,2 %
Échantillon de plasma C (non altéré) 59,3 4,0 % 6,9 %
Échantillon de plasma D (non altéré) 103,8 4,9 % 7,8 %

Données agrégées (lots de réactifs 1, 2 et 3)
Matériel Moyenne (% d'activité) Variabilité lot à lot (% CV)
Low VWF Control 28,3 7,3 %
Normal VWF Control 79,3 10,2 %
Échantillon de plasma A (artificiel) 1,0 13,2 %
Échantillon de plasma B (artificiel) 10,1 5,4 %
Échantillon de plasma C (non altéré) 61,5 8,8 %
Échantillon de plasma D (non altéré) 110,9 13,0 %

Reproductibilité inter laboratoires : 
Les études de reproductibilité inter laboratoires ont été menées sur 3 sites et par différents opérateurs (1 opérateur par site), sur 3 analyseurs ACL AcuStar différents 
(1 système par site), en utilisant 1 lot de réactif HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity et les contrôles HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls. Les 4 mêmes échantillons de plasma 
citraté (2 échantillons de plasma artificiel et 2 échantillons de plasma non altéré) ont également été testés sur les 3 sites.
Chaque produit a été testé trois fois, deux fois par jour pendant 5 jours pour un total de 30 itérations par niveau.
Les données cumulées sont présentées ci-dessous.

Données cumulées des 3 sites

Niveau Moyenne 
(% d'activité) N

Répétabilité 
(intra-séries)

Inter
séries

De 
jour à jour

Inter 
sites

Reproductibilité 
inter laboratoires 

(total)
ET % CV ET % CV ET % CV ET % CV ET % CV

Low VWF Control 28,7 90 1,27 4,4 % 1,22 4,3 % 1,35 4,7 % 2,39 8,3 % 3,27 11,4 %
Normal VWF Control 81,2 90 2,81 3,5 % 4,49 5,5 % 2,28 2,8 % 7,05 8,7 % 9,11 11,2 %
Échantillon 1 (artificiel) 1,1 90 0,05 4,6 % 0,05 4,8 % 0,03 2,8 % 0,12 11,1 % 0,14 13,3 %
Échantillon 2 (artificiel) 11,4 90 0,26 2,3 % 0,59 5,1 % 0,00 0,0 % 0,94 8,3 % 1,14 10,0 %
Échantillon 3 (non altéré) 62,9 90 2,52 4,0 % 3,37 5,4 % 1,03 1,6 % 4,01 6,4 % 5,90 9,4 %
Échantillon 4 (non altéré) 111,0 90 5,19 4,7 % 6,35 5,7 % 3,93 3,5 % 7,25 6,5 % 11,64 10,5 %

Comparaison de méthodes : 
Une étude monocentrique externe de comparaison de méthodes a été effectuée conformément au document EP09c14 afin d'évaluer le réactif HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 
Activity par rapport à un dosage FRET (n = 100).
Les échantillons inclus ont été prélevés sur des patients présentant un PTT confirmé et suspecté.

Système N Pente Ordonnée à l'origine r Méthode comparative
ACL AcuStar 100 0,970 7,617 0,970 FRET

Une comparaison de méthodes a également été effectuée conformément au document EP09c14 afin d'évaluer le réactif HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity par rapport à 
un dosage ELISA disponible sur le marché (n = 105).
Système N Pente Ordonnée à l'origine r Méthode comparative
ACL AcuStar 105 0,975 2,617 0,943 ELISA

Les données de fidélité, de reproductibilité inter laboratoires et de comparaison de méthodes ont été obtenues à l'aide de lots spécifiques de réactifs et de contrôles.

Limite de détection : 
Système
ACL AcuStar 0,1 %
Linéarité : 
Système
ACL AcuStar 0,2 % - 150,0 %

Aucun effet de zone n'a été constaté. Le protocole du test comporte une étape de lavage après l'incubation ce qui permet de prévenir tout effet de zone.

HemosIL® AcuStar
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ADAMTS13 Activity - 0009802048 ITALIANO - Revisione inserto 02/2025
Utilizzo
Il kit HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity è un test immunologico in chemiluminescenza (CLIA) completamente automatizzato per la determinazione quantitativa 
dell'attività di ADAMTS13. Il test è destinato all'uso con plasma citratato umano al 3,2% o 3,8% su ACL AcuStar® in ambiente di laboratorio da parte di professionisti del 
settore sanitario.
I risultati del test sono utili nella diagnosi e nel monitoraggio della porpora trombotica trombocitopenica (TTP) e devono essere utilizzati in combinazione con i risultati di 
altri esami clinici e di laboratorio.
Indicato per l'uso in adulti. Da utilizzare esclusivamente dietro prescrizione medica.

Principio del metodo
ADAMTS13 (A Disintegrin And Metalloprotease with ThromboSpondin type 1 motif 13) è un enzima che scinde in modo specifico i multimeri ultra large del fattore di 
von Willebrand (VWF), in corrispondenza del legame Tyr1605- Met1606, situato nel dominio A2 del VWF,1,2. Se l'attività di ADAMTS13 è diminuita, a causa di una mutazione 
ereditaria all'interno del gene codificante ADAMTS13 oppure per lo sviluppo di un autoanticorpo, l'accumulo dei multimeri ultra large del VWF può causare trombosi 
microvascolare dovuta all'aggregazione piastrinica e produrre la sindrome potenzialmente letale della TTP, un grave disturbo generalmente diagnosticato sulla base 
dell'anamnesi clinica e dei parametri di laboratorio.
Per confermare la diagnosi di TTP è necessario determinare l'attività di ADAMTS13, in particolar modo nei casi più difficili; questo test può essere utilizzato anche per la 
previsione di recidiva di TTP3,4,5.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity è un dosaggio immunologico in due fasi per quantificare l'attività di ADAMTS13 nel plasma umano citratato utilizzando particelle 
magnetiche come fase solida e un sistema di rilevazione in chemiluminescenza. Nella prima fase, il campione viene miscelato con il tampone presente nel kit e con le 
particelle magnetiche che, utilizzando uno specifico anticorpo monoclonale anti-glutatione S-transferasi (GST), sono coattate con substrato peptidico ricombinante GST-
VWF73 contenente il sito di clivaggio Tyr1605- Met1606 dell'ADAMTS13.
ADAMTS13, presente nel campione, scinde il substrato legato alle particelle magnetiche in proporzione alla sua attività.
Dopo la separazione magnetica e il lavaggio, è aggiunto un anticorpo monoclonale marcato con isoluminolo che reagisce specificamente con il peptide clivato (anti-N10) 
ed è incubato in una seconda fase6.
Dopo una ulteriore separazione magnetica e un lavaggio, sono aggiunti due trigger: la reazione di chemiluminescenza che ne risulta è misurata come unità di luce relativa 
(RLU) dal sistema ottico di ACL AcuStar. Le RLU sono direttamente proporzionali all'attività di ADAMTS13 nel campione.
Il test HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity utilizza come metodo di elaborazione dei dati una curva logistica a 4 parametri (4PLC) per generare la Master Curve. La Master 
Curve è lotto-dipendente ed è memorizzata sullo strumento attraverso il codice a barre della cartuccia. Con la determinazione dei calibratori, la Master Curve predefinita è 
trasformata in una nuova curva di lavoro 4PLC, specifica per lo strumento. I valori di concentrazione dei calibratori sono riportati nei codici a barre della provetta in plastica 
del calibratore.

Composizione
Ogni kit ADAMTS13 Activity è costituito da:

R ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge per 25 determinazioni (N. cat. 0009802049): 1 cartuccia contenente: 1 flacone di particelle magnetiche liofilizzate rivestite con 
il substrato peptidico ricombinante GST-VWF73; 1 flacone di tampone; 1 flacone di tracciante, costituito da un anticorpo monoclonale marcato con isoluminolo. I 
reagenti sono in tampone HEPES o MES e contengono una soluzione di albumina bovina serica, trealosio, gelatina idrolizzata, IgG di topo, stabilizzanti e conservanti.

B ADAMTS13 Activity Resuspension Buffer(N. cat. 0009802053): 1 flacone da 1,8 ml di soluzione contenente stabilizzanti e conservanti.

C0 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 (N. cat. 0009802050): 1 flacone da 1 mL di soluzione salina contenente conservanti.

C1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 (N. cat. 0009802051): 2 flaconi: 1 flacone da 1 mL di plasma umano liofilizzato + 1 provetta in plastica con codice a barre per 
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1.

C2 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2(N. cat. 0009802052): 2 flaconi: 1 flacone da 1 mL di plasma umano liofilizzato con tampone, stabilizzanti e conservanti + 1 provetta in 
plastica con codice a barre per ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2.

I calibratori sono lotto-dipendenti e non possono essere utilizzati con altri lotti di reagenti.
Attenzione
Il prodotto contiene materiale di origine bovina e deve quindi essere trattato come potenzialmente infettivo.16 
Tutto il materiale di origine umana utilizzato nella preparazione dei calibratori di questo kit è stato testato con metodi approvati da FDA e risultato non reattivo per 
anticorpi HIV 1/2 e HCV e all'antigene di superficie dell'epatite B. Questi prodotti, come tutti i materiali di origine umana, dovrebbero essere maneggiati con procedure 
adeguate di sicurezza di laboratorio per ridurre al minimo il rischio di trasmissione di malattie infettive7. Tutti i reagenti liquidi contengono ProClin 300 e ProClin 950 e 
possono provocare una reazione cutanea allergica (H317).
A scopo preventivo è necessario rispettare il consiglio di prudenza P280, mentre per le reazioni i consigli di prudenza P303 + P361 + P353. I materiali e il contenitore 
devono essere smaltiti in modo sicuro. I calibratori HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 e HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 non sono 
classificati come pericolosi.

Avvertenza
Tampone del test/Tracciante/Tampone di risospensione/Calibratore 0:
Classe di pericolo: Skin Sens. 1, H317

Indicazioni di pericolo: H317: Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
Consigli di prudenza: P261: Evitare di respirare i vapori/gli aerosol. P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi. P302 + P352: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: 
Lavare con abbondante acqua. P362 + P364: Togliere gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di indossarli nuovamente. P272: Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non 
devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro. P333 + P313: In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico. P501: Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in 
conformità alla regolamentazione locale/regionale/ nazionale/ internazionale.
Informazioni supplementari sui pericoli: Contiene: Massa di reazione di: 5-cloro-2-metil-4-isotiazolin-3-one [n. CE 247-500-7] e 2-metil-2H -isotiazol-3-one [n. CE 
220-239-6] (3:1). Tracciante: ≈ 2,8% di questa miscela è costituito da ingredienti la cui tossicità acuta (inalatoria) per la salute umana non è nota.
Particelle magnetiche liofilizzate/Calibratore 1/Calibratore 2: 
Classe di pericolo: nessuno 
Indicazioni di pericolo: nessuno 
Consigli di prudenza: nessuno
Informazioni supplementari sui pericoli: 
≈ 100% di questa miscela è costituito da ingredienti la cui tossicità acuta (orale, cutanea, inalatoria) per la salute umana e per l’ambiente acquatico non è nota.

Preparazione
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge: La prima volta che si utilizza la cartuccia, è necessario attenersi ai seguenti passaggi per installarla accuratamente su ACL AcuStar. 
NOTA: È necessaria una micropipetta a volume variabile. NON CAPOVOLGERE LA CARTUCCIA PRIMA DELL'USO.
 •  Verificare che il materiale liofilizzato si trovi sul fondo del flacone. In caso contrario, battere delicatamente il flacone finché il materiale non scende nella posizione 

corretta (fondo del flacone).
 •  Posizionare la cartuccia di reagente su una superficie solida e rimuovere delicatamente la linguetta rossa di sicurezza.
 •   Mantenere la cartuccia su una superficie solida, premere le due scanalature sui lati del tappo foratore (parte grigia) e spingere sulla parte superiore della cartuccia fino 

al blocco. Una volta in posizione, le due scanalature non devono essere visibili. NON CAPOVOLGERE LA CARTUCCIA APERTA.
 •  Aggiungere il tampone di ricostituzione al flacone contenente le microparticelle liofilizzate di ADAMTS13:
 a.  Il tampone di risospensione deve essere miscelato capovolgendolo delicatamente prima dell'uso per garantirne l'omogeneità. Togliere il tappo dal flacone di 

soluzione di reidratazione.
 b.  Fare scorrere lo sportello del coperchio della cartuccia di reagente fino alla posizione aperta, premendo delicatamente il lato stretto della cartuccia stessa e 

tenendola in questa posizione.
 c.  Con una micropipetta a volume variabile, trasferire con attenzione 1,4 mL (1,4 mL x 1 oppure 0,7 mL x 2) di tampone di risospensione nel flacone con le 

microparticelle liofilizzate, introducendo la punta della micropipetta attraverso l'unico foro nella parte superiore della cartuccia di reagente e dispensando la 
soluzione. Assicurarsi di non toccare il pellet liofilizzato con la punta.  
NOTA: NON UTILIZZARE L'INTERO VOLUME DEL TAMPONE DI RISOSPENSIONE. NON MESCOLARE LE MICROPARTICELLE REIDRATATE.

 d. Prima di rimuovere la micropipetta dalla provetta, assicurarsi di dispensare tutto il liquido dalla punta della micropipetta.
 e. Prima dell'uso, attendere 30 minuti perché il reagente si stabilizzi.
 • Rimuovere l'adesivo dalla parte superiore della cartuccia di reagente per scoprire gli altri tre fori.
 • Posizionare la cartuccia di reagente in qualsiasi posizione disponibile sul carosello dei reagenti di ACL AcuStar.
 •  Una volta collocata la cartuccia sul sistema, viene eseguita automaticamente una miscelazione delle microparticelle. A bordo viene eseguita un'ulteriore 

miscelazione periodica.

ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0: è liquido e deve essere miscelato delicatamente diverse volte per capovolgimento prima dell’uso per assicurare l'omogeneità del 
calibratore. Evitare la formazione di schiuma.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 e 2: Ricostituire il contenuto del flacone in 1 ml di acqua di grado reagente per laboratori clinici (CLR) o equivalente. Applicare 
nuovamente il tappo e mescolare delicatamente. Assicurarsi della completa ricostituzione del prodotto. Prima dell'uso, lasciare il calibratore a 15-25°C per 30 minuti e 
miscelare capovolgendolo delicatamente. Non agitare. Una volta ricostituito, versare l'intero contenuto del flacone di calibratore nella provetta di plastica 
vuota opportunamente etichettata con il codice a barre per utilizzarlo sul sistema ACL AcuStar.
NOTA: Prima della ricostituzione, si raccomanda di mantenere i calibratori liofilizzati a 15-25°C per 30 minuti.
Non utilizzare il reagente se si osserva una differenza di aspetto nei componenti del kit o se la cartuccia risulta danneggiata. La cartuccia aperta deve restare a bordo del 
sistema ACL AcuStar.

Conservazione e stabilità dei reagenti
I reagenti e i calibratori sigillati sono stabili a 2-8°C fino alla data di scadenza stampata sulle etichette della cartuccia e dei flaconi.
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge - Stabilità dopo l'apertura a 2-8°C a bordo di ACL AcuStar: 56 giorni.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0, 1, & 2 - Stabilità dopo l'apertura e/o la ricostituzione a bordo di ACL AcuStar: 5 ore (in flacone aperto con codice a barre).
Per una migliore stabilità, rimuovere i calibratori dal sistema e conservarli a 2-8°C in provette di plastica chiuse con il tappo etichettate con codice a barre.
NOTA: La cartuccia aperta deve restare a bordo del sistema ACL AcuStar. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il Manuale dell’operatore ACL AcuStar.

Strumento e Procedure di analisi
Per le metodiche e le procedure di lavoro consultare il Manuale dell’operatore ACL AcuStar.

Raccolta e preparazione dei campioni
Plasma: Nove parti di sangue venoso appena prelevato sono aggiunte ad una provetta contenente una parte di citrato di trisodio (3,2% o 3,8%). Per informazioni 
aggiuntive sulla raccolta, sul trattamento e sulla conservazione dei campioni, fare riferimento al documento CLSI H21 (edizione corrente)8.
Scongelare rapidamente a 37°C i campioni congelati. Analizzare i campioni entro 2 ore dallo scongelamento. I campioni possono essere congelati e mantenuti a -70ºC per 
1 ciclo di congelamento/scongelamento.
Non è possibile utilizzare campioni contenenti EDTA poiché quest'ultimo è un forte inibitore della funzione dell'ADAMTS1315.
Centrifugare i campioni contenenti particelle visibili e assicurarsi che tutti i campioni non contengano bolle prima del test.

Reagenti ausiliari
Il seguente prodotto non è fornito insieme al kit e deve essere ordinato separatamente.
Controlli HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Nr. cat. 0009802119

Controllo di qualità
Per un completo programma di controllo di qualità si raccomanda l’uso di due livelli di controllo9. HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Low and Normal sono indicati per questo 
programma. Ogni laboratorio dovrebbe definire i suoi valori medi e le sue deviazioni standard e definire un programma di controllo di qualità. I controlli dovrebbero 
essere analizzati prima di eseguire il test del paziente e al momento del caricamento di una nuova cartuccia, in conformità alle buone pratiche di laboratorio. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, consultare il Manuale dell’operatore del sistema. Per l’identificazione e la risoluzione di situazioni fuori controllo, fare riferimento all’articolo di Westgard et al 10.

Tracciabilità dei calibratori e materiali di controllo
I valori riportati sono stati determinati eseguendo sessioni multiple sul sistema ACL AcuStar utilizzando specifici lotti di reagenti e rispetto ad uno standard interno, il cui 
valore è riconducibile agli attuali standard internazionali per ADAMTS1311.

Risultati
I risultati del test dell’attività di ADAMTS13 sono espressi in % che è equivalente alle UI/dL.
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il Manuale dell’operatore ACL AcuStar.
Un risultato del test ≤10% sarà contrassegnato automaticamente dallo strumento con la seguente notifica “Il test è indicato per la diagnosi e il monitoraggio della TTP. 
Prima di refertare controllare l'integrità del campione e verificare i risultati rispetto ad altri riscontri clinici e di laboratorio.”

Limitazioni/sostanze interferenti
La presenza di livelli di emoglobina fino a 500 mg/dL, di bilirubina fino a 18 mg/dL, di trigliceridi fino a 1250 mg/dL, di anticorpi umani anti-topo (HAMA) fino a 1 μg/mL, 
di VWF fino a 200 UI/dL, di LMWH e UFH fino a 2 UI/mL non influisce sui risultati ottenuti con il sistema ACL AcuStar.
La presenza del fattore reumatoide può portare a sottostimare i risultati dei test dell'attività di ADAMTS13. Possono essere necessari ulteriori test.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity è indicato in ausilio nella diagnosi e nel monitoraggio della TTP solo per pazienti adulti. Non sono stati eseguiti test interni per 
verificare le prestazioni dichiarate nei seguenti contesti:
1) Popolazione pediatrica (<18 anni di età). Le prestazioni dichiarate attuali sono state stabilite con campioni adulti.
2) Indicazione di piani di gestione del paziente. Dopo la diagnosi di TTP, la gestione del paziente con TTP e le strategie terapeutiche si devono basare sulle linee guida e 
sulle raccomandazioni attuali.17, 18

3) Previsione di recidiva e ricomparsa della TTP.
Importante: secondo le attuali linee guida17, la diagnosi di TTP non si basa esclusivamente sui risultati di ADAMTS13 Activity. I risultati di ADAMTS13 Activity devono 
essere utilizzati in combinazione con altri riscontri clinici e di laboratorio.

Valori attesi

È stato eseguito uno studio sul range di normalità (n = 129) utilizzando il test HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity in accordo con il documento CLSI C28-A312.
Sistema N Range (% di attività)
ACL AcuStar 129 60,6% - 130,6%

Date le numerose variabili che possono influenzare i risultati, ciascun laboratorio dovrebbe determinare il proprio intervallo di normalità per l'attività dell'ADAMTS13.

Caratteristiche Prestazionali
Precisione: 
La ripetibilità e la precisione intra-laboratorio sono state determinate in conformità al documento CLSI EP05-A313. Per coprire il range di analisi, sono stati analizzati 4 
campioni plasmatici (2 campioni artificiali e 2 campioni non adulterati di pazienti), oltre a HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls. Di seguito sono riportati i dati ottenuti con un 
lotto rappresentativo di reagente e quelli ottenuti usando tre lotti diversi di reagente.
ACL AcuStar Media (% di attività) CV% (nella serie) CV% (Totale)
Low VWF Control 30,4 3,2% 6,6%
Normal VWF Control 75,3 4,5% 9,2%
Campione di plasma A (depleto artificialmente) 0,9 5,6% 7,5%
Campione di plasma B (depleto artificialmente) 9,6 3,0% 5,2%
Campione di plasma C (non modificato) 59,3 4,0% 6,9%
Campione di plasma D (non modificato) 103,8 4,9% 7,8%

Dati aggregati (lotti di reagente 1, 2 e 3)
Materiale Media (% di attività) Variabilità da lotto a lotto % CV
Low VWF Control 28,3 7,3%
Normal VWF Control 79,3 10,2%
Campione di plasma A (depleto artificialmente) 1,0 13,2%
Campione di plasma B (depleto artificialmente) 10,1 5,4%
Campione di plasma C (non modificato) 61,5 8,8%
Campione di plasma D (non modificato) 110,9 13,0%

Riproducibilità: 
Gli studi di riproducibilità sono stati condotti presso 3 strutture da diversi operatori (un operatore per struttura), su 3 diversi sistemi ACL AcuStar (1 sistema per struttura), 
con 1 lotto di reagente HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity e HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls (livello basso e livello normale). Aliquote provenienti da campioni di plasma 
citrato (2 campioni artificiali di pazienti e 2 campioni non adulterati) sono stati analizzati nelle 3 strutture.
Ogni campione è stato analizzato in triplicato, due volte al giorno per 5 giorni, per un totale di 30 replicati per livello.
Di seguito sono presentati i dati aggregati.

Dati aggregati delle 3 strutture

Livello Media 
(% di attività) N

Ripetibilità 
(nella serie)

Fra 
serie

Fra 
giorni

Fra 
laboratori

Riproducibilità 
(Totale)

SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV
Low VWF Control 28,7 90 1,27 4,4% 1,22 4,3% 1,35 4,7% 2,39 8,3% 3,27 11,4%
Normal VWF Control 81,2 90 2,81 3,5% 4,49 5,5% 2,28 2,8% 7,05 8,7% 9,11 11,2%
Campione 1 (depleto artificialmente) 1,1 90 0,05 4,6% 0,05 4,8% 0,03 2,8% 0,12 11,1% 0,14 13,3%
Campione 2 (depleto artificialmente) 11,4 90 0,26 2,3% 0,59 5,1% 0,00 0,0% 0,94 8,3% 1,14 10,0%
Campione 3 (non modificato) 62,9 90 2,52 4,0% 3,37 5,4% 1,03 1,6% 4,01 6,4% 5,90 9,4%
Campione 4 (non modificato) 111,0 90 5,19 4,7% 6,35 5,7% 3,93 3,5% 7,25 6,5% 11,64 10,5%

Correlazione: 
Mediante uno studio monocentrico esterno, è stata eseguita una correlazione in accordo con il documento EP09c14, nella quale HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity è 
stato confrontato con un dosaggio FRET (n = 100).
I campioni inclusi in questo studio sono stati raccolti da pazienti con TTP sia conclamata sia sospetta.

Sistema N Pendenza Intercetta r Metodo di riferimento
ACL AcuStar 100 0,970 7,617 0,970 FRET

È stata eseguita una correlazione in accordo con il documento EP09c14, confrontando il reagente HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity con un dosaggio ELISA disponibile in 
commercio (n = 105).
Sistema N Pendenza Intercetta r Metodo di riferimento
ACL AcuStar 105 0,975 2,617 0,943 ELISA

I risultati degli studi di precisione, riproducibilità e correlazione sono stati ottenuti utilizzando lotti specifici di reagenti e controlli.

Limite di rilevazione: 
Sistema
ACL AcuStar 0,1%
Linearità: 
Sistema
ACL AcuStar 0,2% - 150,0%

Il test non presenta l’effetto prozona. Il protocollo del test prevede una fase di lavaggio dopo l’incubazione del campione che impedisce l’effetto prozona.
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Utilização prevista
O HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity é um imunoensaio quimioluminescente (CIA) completamente automatizzato e quantitativo para a medição da atividade de 
ADAMTS13. O ensaio destina-se a ser utilizado em plasma humano citratado a 3,2% ou 3,8% no ACL AcuStar®, num ambiente de laboratório por profissionais de saúde.
Os resultados do ensaio auxiliam no diagnóstico e na monitorização da Púrpura Trombocitopénica Trombótica (PTT). Os resultados devem ser utilizados em conjunto com 
outros achados laboratoriais e clínicos.
Para utilização em população adulta. Apenas mediante prescrição médica.

Resumo e princípio
ADAMTS13 (desintegrina-metaloproteases com um domínio idêntico à trombospondina de tipo 1 padrão 13) é uma enzima que cliva especificamente multímeros do 
Fator von Willebrand (VWF) invulgarmente grandes na ligação Tyr1605-Met1606 localizada no domínio A2 do VWF1,2. Caso a atividade de ADAMTS13 diminua devido a uma 
mutação hereditária no gene ADAMTS13 ou ao desenvolvimento de um anticorpo, a acumulação de multímeros do VWF ultragrandes pode causar trombose microvascular 
devido à agregação plaquetária, bem como causar a síndrome potencialmente fatal de Púrpura Trombocitopénica Trombótica (PTT), uma doença grave normalmente 
diagnosticada através da história clínica e de parâmetros laboratoriais de rotina. Ensaios da atividade de ADAMTS13 devem ser realizados para confirmar o diagnóstico de 
PTT, em especial, em casos difíceis, e podem ser utilizados para prever a recidiva de PTT3,4,5.
O ensaio HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity é um imunoensaio de 2 etapas para medir a atividade de ADAMTS13 no plasma humano citratado utilizando partículas 
magnéticas na fase sólida e um sistema de deteção quimioluminescente. Na primeira etapa, a amostra é misturada com o tampão de ensaio e as partículas magnéticas 
são revestidas com um substrato peptídico GST-VWF73 recombinante com o local de clivagem de ADAMTS13 na ligação Tyr1605-Met1606 através de um anticorpo monoclonal 
anti-glutationa S-transferase (GST) específico. A enzima ADAMTS13, presente na amostra, cliva o substrato ligado às partículas magnéticas proporcionalmente à respetiva 
atividade. Após a separação magnética e a lavagem, um anticorpo monoclonal marcado com isoluminol, que reage especificamente com o péptido clivado (anti-N10), 
é adicionado e incubado na segunda etapa6. Após uma nova separação magnética e lavagem, são adicionados dois despoletadores e a reação quimioluminescente 
resultante é medida como unidades relativas de luz (RLUs) pelo sistema ótico ACL AcuStar. As RLUs são diretamente proporcionais à atividade de ADAMTS13 na amostra.
O ensaio HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity utiliza o método de redução de dados ajustados com curva logística de 4 parâmetros (4PLC) para gerar uma curva mestra. A 
curva mestra é predefinida, depende do lote e está armazenada no instrumento através do código de barras do cartucho. Com a medição dos calibradores, a curva mestra 
predefinida é transformada numa nova curva de trabalho 4PLC específica do instrumento. Os valores de atividade dos calibradores estão incluídos nos códigos de barras do 
tubo de plástico do calibrador.

Composição
Cada ADAMTS13 Activity é composto por:

R ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge for 25 determinations (Ref.ª N.º 0009802049): 1 cartucho com: 1 frasco de partículas magnéticas liofilizadas revestidas com 
um substrato peptídico GST-VWF73 recombinante; 1 frasco de tampão de ensaio; e 1 frasco de marcador composto por um anticorpo monoclonal marcado com 
isoluminol. Os reagentes estão num tampão HEPES ou MES com albumina de soro bovino, trealose, gelatina hidrolisada, IgG de ratinho, estabilizantes e conservantes.

B ADAMTS13 Activity Resuspension Buffer (Ref.ª N.º 0009802053): 1 frasco x 1,8 ml com solução com estabilizantes e conservantes.

C0 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 (Ref.ª N.º 0009802050): 1 frasco x 1 ml com código de barras com solução em soro fisiológico com conservantes.

C1 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 (Ref.ª N.º 0009802051): 2 frascos: 1 x 1 ml de plasma humano liofilizado e 1 tubo de plástico com código de barras de ADAMT13 
Activity Calibrator 1.

C2 ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 (Ref.ª N.º 0009802052): 2 frascos: 1 x 1 ml de plasma humano liofilizado com tampão, estabilizantes e conservantes e 1 tubo de 
plástico com código de barras de ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2.

Estes calibradores são dependentes de lote e não podem ser utilizados com outros lotes de reagentes.

Precauções e advertências
Este produto contém material bovino, pelo que deve ser tratado como potencialmente infeccioso.16

Todos os materiais de origem humana utilizados na preparação dos calibradores para este produto foram testados por métodos aprovados pela FDA e considerados não 
reativos aos anticorpos VIH 1/2 e VHC e ao antigénio de superfície do vírus da Hepatite B. Estes produtos, tal como todas as amostras de origem humana, devem ser 
manipulados com as medidas de segurança laboratoriais adequadas para minimizar o risco de transmissão de doença infeciosa7.
Todos os reagentes líquidos contêm ProClin-300 e ProClin-950 e podem provocar uma reação alérgica cutânea (H317). Devem ser tomadas medidas de prevenção de acordo 
com a recomendação P280 e respostas de acordo com as recomendações P303 + P361 + P353. Estes materiais e o recipiente devem ser eliminados de modo seguro.
O HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 e o ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 não são classificados como perigosos.

Advertência
Tampão de ensaio/marcador/tampão de ressuspensão/calibrador 0:
Classe de perigo: Skin Sens. 1, H317

Advertências de perigo: H317: pode provocar uma reação alérgica cutânea.
Recomendações de prudência: P261: evitar respirar vapores/aerossóis. P280: usar luvas de proteção/vestuário de proteção. P302 + P352: SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO 
COM A PELE: lavar com água abundante. P362 + P364: retirar a roupa contaminada e lavá-la antes de a voltar a usar. P272: a roupa de trabalho contaminada não pode sair 
do local de trabalho. P333 + P313: em caso de irritação ou erupção cutânea: consulte um médico. P501: eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com a regulamentação 
local/regional/nacional/internacional.
Informações suplementares sobre os perigos: com: massa de reação de: 5-cloro-2-metil-4-isotiazolin-3-ona [CE n.º 247-500-7] e 2-metil-2H-isotiazol-3-ona [CE n.º 
220-239-6] (3:1). Marcador: ≈ 2,8% da mistura consiste em componentes de toxicidade aguda desconhecida (inalação) para a saúde humana.
Partículas magnéticas liofilizadas/calibrador 1/calibrador 2: 
Classe de perigo: nenhuma 
Advertências de perigo: nenhuma 
Recomendações de prudência: nenhuma
Informações suplementares sobre os perigos: 
 ≈ 100% da mistura consiste em componentes de toxicidade aguda desconhecida (oral, dérmica, inalação) para a saúde humana e perigo desconhecido para o meio 
ambiente aquático.

Preparação
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge: na utilização do cartucho pela primeira vez, devem ser seguidas as etapas a seguir indicadas para instalar corretamente o cartucho no 
ACL AcuStar.
NOTA: é necessária uma micropipeta de volume ajustável. NÃO INVERTA O CARTUCHO ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO.
 •  Verifique se o material liofilizado está na parte inferior do frasco. Se não estiver, bata suavemente no frasco até que o material esteja na posição correta (parte inferior 

do frasco).
 •  Coloque o cartucho de reagente numa superfície sólida e remova cuidadosamente o selo vermelho de segurança de transporte.
 •  Ainda com o cartucho em cima da superfície sólida, pressione as duas peças laterais da tampa perfurante (peça cinzenta) e aplique pressão na parte superior do 

cartucho até prender. Depois de estarem na posição de bloqueio, as peças laterais não devem estar visíveis. NÃO INVERTA O CARTUCHO ABERTO.
 • Adicione o tampão de reconstituição ao frasco com as micropartículas liofilizadas de ADAMTS13:
 a.  O tampão de ressuspensão tem de ser misturado por inversão suave antes da utilização para assegurar a respetiva homogeneidade. Retire a tampa do frasco de 

solução de reidratação.
 b.  Deslize a porta na tampa do cartucho de reagente para a posição aberta pressionando suavemente o lado estreito do cartucho de reagente e segure-o nesta posição.
 c.  Com uma micropipeta de volume ajustável, transfira com cuidado 1,4 ml (ou seja, 1,4 ml x 1 ou 0,7 ml x 2) do tampão de ressuspensão para o frasco com as 

micropartículas liofilizadas introduzindo a ponta da micropipeta através do único orifício na parte superior do cartucho de reagente e distribuindo a solução. 
Certifique-se de que não toca no aglomerado liofilizado com a ponta. NOTA: NÃO DEVE SER UTILIZADO TODO O VOLUME DO TAMPÃO DE 
RESSUSPENSÃO. NÃO MISTURE AS MICROPARTÍCULAS REIDRATADAS.

 d. Certifique-se de que distribui todo o líquido a partir da ponta da micropipeta antes de retirar a micropipeta do tubo.
 e. Permita que o reagente estabilize durante 30 minutos antes da utilização.
 • Remova o rótulo da parte superior do cartucho de reagente para expor os três orifícios restantes.
 • Coloque o cartucho de reagente em qualquer ranhura aberta do carrossel de reagentes do ACL AcuStar.
 •  Após a colocação do cartucho no sistema, a mistura das micropartículas é realizada automaticamente. Além disso, é realizada uma mistura periódica adicional.

ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0: é líquido e tem de ser misturado por inversão suave, várias vezes, antes da utilização para assegurar a homogeneidade do calibrador. 
Evite a formação de espuma.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 e 2: dissolva os conteúdos do frasco com 1 ml de água de tipo CLR ou equivalente. Substitua o tampão e homogeneíze suavemente. 
Assegure a reconstituição completa do produto. Mantenha os calibradores a uma temperatura entre 15 °C e 25 °C durante 30 minutos e inverta suavemente para misturar 
antes da utilização. Não agite. Após a reconstituição, verta todo o conteúdo do frasco do calibrador no tubo de plástico com código de barras vazio 
adequadamente marcado para utilização no sistema ACL AcuStar.
NOTA: recomenda-se que mantenha os calibradores liofilizados a uma temperatura entre 15 °C e 25 °C durante 30 minutos antes da reconstituição.
Não utilize o reagente se observar alguma alteração na aparência dos componentes incluídos no kit ou se observar algum dano nos materiais de embalagem. O cartucho 
aberto deve permanecer no sistema ACL AcuStar.

Conservação e estabilidade dos reagentes
Os reagentes e calibradores não abertos encontram-se estáveis até à data de validade indicada nos rótulos dos frascos e no cartucho quando conservados a uma 
temperatura entre 2 °C e 8 °C.
ADAMTS13 Activity Cartridge – Estabilidade pós-abertura a uma temperatura entre 2 °C e 8 °C no ACL AcuStar: 56 dias.
ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0, 1 e 2 – Estabilidade pós-abertura e/ou reconstituição no ACL AcuStar: 5 horas (em frasco com código de barras aberto).
Para obter uma estabilidade ótima, remova os calibradores do sistema e conserve-os a uma temperatura entre 2 °C e 8 °C em tubos de plástico com código de barras fechados.
NOTA: o cartucho aberto deve permanecer no ACL AcuStar. Consulte o manual do operador do ACL AcuStar para obter informações adicionais.

Procedimentos do instrumento/teste
Consulte o manual do operador do ACL AcuStar para obter instruções completas sobre o procedimento do ensaio.

Recolha e preparação das amostras
Plasma: são colhidas nove partes de sangue venoso fresco numa parte de citrato trissódico (3,2% ou 3,8%). Consulte o Documento CLSI H21 (edição atual) para obter mais 
instruções acerca da recolha, da manipulação e da conservação de amostras8.
Descongele amostras rapidamente a 37 °C. Após a descongelação, o ensaio tem de ser realizado no período de 2 horas. A amostra pode ser congelada e mantida a uma 
temperatura de -70 °C durante um ciclo de congelação/descongelação.
As amostras com EDTA não podem ser utilizadas, uma vez que o EDTA é um forte inibidor da função de ADAMTS1315.
Centrifugue amostras com partículas visíveis e certifique-se de que todas as amostras não têm bolhas antes de serem testadas.

Reagentes adicionais
Os seguintes reagentes não são fornecidos com os kits, podendo ser adquiridos separadamente.
HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls  Ref.ª N.º 0009802119

Controlo de qualidade
São recomendados dois níveis de controlo para um programa de controlo de qualidade completo9. Os HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls Low and Normal foram concebidos 
para este programa. Cada laboratório deve estabelecer a sua própria média e desvio padrão, bem como um programa de controlo de qualidade. Os controlos devem ser 
analisados antes dos ensaios dos doentes e com cada novo cartucho, de acordo com as boas práticas de laboratório. Consulte o manual do utilizador do sistema para obter 
informações adicionais. Consulte Westgard et al. para a identificação e resolução de situações fora do controlo10.

Rastreabilidade dos calibradores e materiais de controlo
Os valores apresentados foram determinados em várias séries analíticas no ACL AcuStar utilizando lotes de reagentes específicos e por comparação com um padrão interno 
da casa, ao qual foi atribuído um valor por comparação com o material de referência internacional para ADAMTS1311.

Resultados
Os resultados da atividade de ADAMTS13 são apresentados em %, equivalente a IU/dl.
Consulte o manual do operador do ACL AcuStar para obter informações adicionais.
Um resultado de teste ≤ 10% será automaticamente assinalado pelo instrumento com a seguinte notificação «Ensaio destinado ao diagnóstico e monitorização de TTP. 
Verifique a integridade da amostra e compare o resultado com outros dados clínicos e laboratoriais antes de emitir o relatório».

Limitações/substâncias interferentes
Os resultados da atividade de ADAMTS13 no ACL AcuStar não são afetados pela hemoglobina até 500 mg/dl, pela bilirrubina até 18 mg/dl, pelos triglicéridos até 1250 mg/
dl, pelo anticorpo humano anti-rato (AHAR) até 1 µg/ml, pelo VWF até 200 IU/dl, pelo LMWH e UFH até 2 IU/ml.
A presença do fator reumatoide pode causar uma subvalorização dos resultados do ensaio da atividade de ADAMTS13. Podem ser necessários ensaios adicionais.
HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity destina-se a ajudar no diagnóstico e monitorização da TTP, apenas em doentes adultos. Não foram efetuados testes internos para 
estabelecer reivindicações de desempenho nos seguintes contextos:
1) População pediátrica (< 18 anos de idade). As atuais reivindicações de desempenho foram estabelecidas com amostras de adultos.
2) Para orientar os planos de gestão dos doentes. Uma vez diagnosticada, a gestão dos doentes com TTP e as estratégias terapêuticas devem basear-se nas diretrizes e 
recomendações atuais.17, 18

3) Prever a recidiva e a recorrência de TTP.
Importante: De acordo com as diretrizes atuais17, o diagnóstico de TTP não se baseia apenas nos resultados da ADAMTS13 Activity. Os resultados da ADAMTS13 Activity 
devem ser utilizados em conjunto com outras conclusões laboratoriais e clínicas.

Valores esperados

Um estudo do intervalo normal (n = 129) foi realizado utilizando o ensaio HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity de acordo com CLSI C28-A312.
Sistema N Intervalo (% atividade)
ACL AcuStar 129 60,6% - 130,6%
Devido a diversas variáveis que podem afetar os resultados, cada laboratório deve determinar o seu próprio intervalo normal de ADAMTS13 Activity.

Características de desempenho
Precisão: 
A repetibilidade e a precisão no mesmo laboratório foram avaliadas de acordo com CLSI EP05-A313. Para alargar a extensão do ensaio, foram testadas 4 amostras 
de plasma (2 amostras de doentes artificiais e 2 não adulteradas) e os HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls. As tabelas abaixo apresentam os dados de 1 lote de reagente 
representativo e também os dados agregados de 3 lotes de reagentes.
ACL AcuStar Média (% atividade) CV% (na série analítica) CV% (total)
Low VWF Control 30,4 3,2% 6,6%
Normal VWF Control 75,3 4,5% 9,2%
Amostra de plasma A (artificial) 0,9 5,6% 7,5%
Amostra de plasma B (artificial) 9,6 3,0% 5,2%
Amostra de plasma C (não adulterado) 59,3 4,0% 6,9%
Amostra de plasma D (não adulterado) 103,8 4,9% 7,8%

Dados agregados (Lotes de reagente 1, 2 e 3)
Material Média (% atividade) Variabilidade lote-para-lote % CV
Low VWF Control 28,3 7,3%
Normal VWF Control 79,3 10,2%
Amostra de plasma A (artificial) 1,0 13,2%
Amostra de plasma B (artificial) 10,1 5,4%
Amostra de plasma C (não adulterado) 61,5 8,8%
Amostra de plasma D (não adulterado) 110,9 13,0%

Reprodutibilidade: 
Foram realizados estudos de reprodutibilidade em 3 centros, utilizando funcionários diferentes (1 funcionário por centro), em 3 sistemas ACL AcuStar diferentes (1 sistema 
por centro), utilizando 1 lote de reagente HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity e controlos do HemosIL AcuStar VWF Controls (baixo e normal). Além disso, foram testadas 
as mesmas 4 amostras de plasma citratado (2 artificiais e 2 não adulteradas) nos 3 centros.
Cada material foi testado em triplicado, duas vezes por dia, durante 5 dias, num total de 30 réplicas por nível.
A seguir são apresentados os dados agrupados.

Dados agrupados de 3 centros

Nível Média 
(% atividade) N

Repetibilidade 
(na série 

analítica)
Entre séries 

analíticas
Entre 
dias

Entre 
centros

Reprodutibilidade 
(total)

SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV SD % CV
Low VWF Control 28,7 90 1,27 4,4% 1,22 4,3% 1,35 4,7% 2,39 8,3% 3,27 11,4%
Normal VWF Control 81,2 90 2,81 3,5% 4,49 5,5% 2,28 2,8% 7,05 8,7% 9,11 11,2%
Amostra 1 (artificial) 1,1 90 0,05 4,6% 0,05 4,8% 0,03 2,8% 0,12 11,1% 0,14 13,3%
Amostra 2 (artificial) 11,4 90 0,26 2,3% 0,59 5,1% 0,00 0,0% 0,94 8,3% 1,14 10,0%
Amostra 3 (não adulterado) 62,9 90 2,52 4,0% 3,37 5,4% 1,03 1,6% 4,01 6,4% 5,90 9,4%
Amostra 4 (não adulterado) 111,0 90 5,19 4,7% 6,35 5,7% 3,93 3,5% 7,25 6,5% 11,64 10,5%

Correlação: 
foi realizada uma comparação externa do método num único centro de acordo com EP09c14 por comparação do reagente HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity com um 
ensaio FRET (n = 100).
As amostras incluídas foram colhidas de doentes com suspeita ou confirmação de PTT.

Sistema N Declive Interceção r Método comparativo
ACL AcuStar 100 0,970 7,617 0,970 FRET

Além disso, foi realizada uma comparação do método de acordo com EP09c14 por comparação do reagente HemosIL AcuStar ADAMTS13 Activity com um ensaio ELISA 
disponível comercialmente (n = 105).
Sistema N Declive Interceção r Método comparativo
ACL AcuStar 105 0,975 2,617 0,943 ELISA

Os estudos de precisão, reprodutibilidade e comparação do método foram realizados utilizando lotes específicos de reagentes e controlos.

Limite de Deteção do Sistema: 
Sistema
ACL AcuStar 0,1%
Sistema de Linearidade: 
Sistema
ACL AcuStar 0,2% – 150,0%

O ensaio não é afetado pelo efeito de pró-zona. O protocolo do ensaio tem um passo de lavagem, após a incubação da amostra, que evita o efeito de pró-zona.
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IVD  
In vitro diagnostic medical device 
In-vitro Diagnostikum 
De uso diagnóstico in vitro 
Dispositif mèdical de diagnostic in vitro 
Per uso diagnostico in vitro 
Dispositivo médico para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro

LOT  
Batch code 
Chargen-Bezeichnung 
Identificación número de lote 
Désignation du lot 
Numero del lotto 
Número de lote

 
Use by 
Verwendbar bis 
Caducidad 
Utilisable jusqu’à 
Da utilizzare prima del 
Data límite de utilização

 
Temperature limitation 
Festgelegte Temperatur 
Temperatura de Almacenamiento 
Températures limites de conservation 
Limiti di temperatura 
Límite de temperatura

 
Consult instructions for use 
Beilage beachten 
Consultar la metódica 
Lire le mode d’emploi 
Vedere istruzioni per l’uso 
Consultar as instruções de utilização

CONTROL  
Control 
Kontrollen 
Control 
Contrôle 
Controllo 
Controlo

 
Biological risks 
Biologisches Risiko 
Riesgo biológico 
Risque biologique 
Rischio biologico 
Risco biológico

 
Manufacturer 
Hergestellt von 
Fabricado por 
Fabricant 
Prodotto da 
Fabricado por

EC REP  
Authorised representative 
Bevollmächtigter 
Representante autorizado 
Mandataire 
Rappresentanza autorizzata 
Representante autorizado

CALIBRATOR
Reference Value

AcuStar

C0  ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 0 %

C1  ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 1 %

C2  ADAMTS13 Activity Calibrator 2 %

Symbols used / Verwendete Symbole / Símbolos utilizados / Symboles utilisés / Simboli utilizzati / Símbolos utilizados

CALIBRATOR Calibrator / Kalibrator / Calibrador / Calibrateur / Calibratore / Calibrador

REFERENCE VALUE Reference value / Referenzwert / Valor de referencia / Valeur de référence / Valore di riferimento / Valor de referência

HemosIL® AcuStar



 ADAMTS13 0009802048
 Printed Insert Sheet: 3800-4562 
 Revision: R04 
 Issued: 02/2025 
 C.O.: 590159 

 LANGUAGES
  ENGLISH 
  DEUTSCH 
  ESPAÑOL 
  FRANÇAIS 
  ITALIAN 
  PORTUGUESE 

 TECHNICAL SPECS
 PAPER: White paper, 50-60 g/m2 weight. 
 SIZE: 594 x 841mm (DIN A1). 
 PRINT: Front/Back. 
 PRINT COLOR: Front - Top Band Green Pantone 382, Red PMS 179 where 
  used, all remaining type in black. 
  Back - Red PMS 179 where used, all type in black
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